Commercial Insurance Protection

CLAIM NOTICE

Mail notices to:RSUI Group, Inc.
945 East Paces Ferry Rd.
Suite 1800
Atlanta, GA 30326-1160Fax notices to:(404) 231-3755
Attn: Claims DepartmentE-mail notices to:reportclaims@rsui.com

RSG 94001 0916

COMMON POLICY DECLARATIONS



COMPANY NAME:	AME: Landmark American Insurance Company				
BRANCH ADDRESS: _ 945 East Paces Ferry Road, Suite 1800, Atlanta, GA 30326-1160					
POLICY NO.: LHD945	5171	RENEWAL OF: LHD93	35358		
NAMED INSURED ANI Cityview Condominium Cityview Dock Associat PO Box 51767 Knoxville, TN 37950	ion, Inc. This ins in this s	PRODUCER: surance contract is with an instate and is issued and delive ennessee insurance statutes	red as a surplus line cove		
AGREE WITH YOU TO	n7/13/2024 To7/13/2 E PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM, PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS S TS OF THE FOLLOWING COVER	STATED IN THIS POLICY.	HE TERMS OF THIS P	OLICY, WE	
	BE SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT. ERAGE PARTS	PREM	ШМ	COMM.	
Commercial Property	RSG 40001 0719		\$ 43,890.00 \$ \$	DO NOT WRITE IN	
	STA	ATE ASSESSMENTS & FEE	S	THIS AREA	
Broker Fee - RPS : \$55 TN Surplus Lines Tax : \$2,2 Clearinghouse Fee : \$77	222.00		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$		
		ΤΟΤΑ			
	TO ALL COVERAGE PARTS				

FORMS APPLICABLE TO ALL COVERAGE PARTS:

SEE SCHEDULE OF POLICY ATTACHMENTS AND FORMS, RSG 94106 1009

BUSINESS DESCRIPTION: Condominiums

THESE DECLARATIONS TOGETHER WITH THE COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS, COVERAGE FORMS(S) AND ENDORSEMENTS, IF ANY, ISSUED TO FORM A PART THEREOF, COMPLETE THE CONTRACT OF INSURANCE.

Countersigned:	August 19, 2024 Date BFW	By:Authorized Representative
RSG 40003 0913	Includes copyrigi	Sphed material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its performs to a Loss Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2001 Dial toll-free #1 (844)777-8323 or visit our Website: https://my.rpsins.com/claimsfnol Contact Insurer directly (see policy section)

Policy Number:	LHD945171
Insurer:	Landmark American Insurance Company
Named Insured:	Cityview Condominium Association, Inc.

NOTICE - REJECTION OF TERRORISM COVERAGE

Coverage has been "rejected" by the Insured for all acts of terrorism including but not limited to "certified acts of terrorism" under the federal Terrorism Risk Insurance Act.

State Fraud Statements

(Signature Required for New York Only)

ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, RHODE ISLAND, TEXAS AND WEST VIRGINIA FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit or knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be subject to fines and confinement in prison.

ALASKA FRAUD STATEMENT

A person who knowingly and with intent to injure, defraud, or deceive an insurance company files a claim containing false, incomplete, or misleading information may be prosecuted under state law.

ALABAMA FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit or who knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be subject to restitution fines or confinement in prison, or any combination thereof.

ARIZONA FRAUD STATEMENT

For your protection Arizona law requires the following statement to appear on this form. Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss is subject to criminal and civil penalties.

CALIFORNIA FRAUD STATEMENT

For your protection, California law requires that you be made aware of the following: Any person who knowingly presents false or fraudulent information to obtain or amend insurance coverage or to make a claim for the payment of a loss is guilty of a crime and may be subject to fines and confinement in state prison.

COLORADO FRAUD STATEMENT

It is unlawful to knowingly provide false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include imprisonment, fines, denial of insurance, and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent of an insurance company who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to a policyholder or claimant for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the policyholder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurance within the department of regulatory agencies.

DELAWARE FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly, and with intent to injure, defraud or deceive any insurer, files a statement of claim containing any false, incomplete or misleading information is guilty of a felony.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FRAUD STATEMENT

WARNING: It is a crime to provide false, or misleading information to an insurer for the purpose of defrauding the insurer or any other person. Penalties include imprisonment and/or fines. In addition, an insurer may deny insurance benefits if false information materially related to a claim was provided by the applicant.

FLORIDA FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly and with intent to injure, defraud or deceive any insurer, files a statement of claim or an application containing any false, incomplete, or misleading information is guilty of a felony of the third degree.

HAWAII FRAUD STATEMENT

For your protection, Hawaii law requires you to be informed that any person who presents a fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit is guilty of a crime punishable by fines or imprisonment, or both.

IDAHO FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly, and with intent to defraud or deceive any insurance company, files a statement of claim containing any false, incomplete or misleading information is guilty of a felony.

INDIANA FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud an insurer files a statement of claim containing any false, incomplete, or misleading information commits a felony.

KANSAS FRAUD STATEMENT

An act committed by any person who, knowingly and with intent to defraud, presents, causes to be presented or prepares with knowledge or belief that it will be presented to or by an insurer, purported insurer, broker or any agent thereof, any written, electronic, electronic impulse, facsimile, magnetic, oral, or telephonic communication or statement as part of, or in support of, an application for the issuance of, or the rating of an insurance policy for personal or commercial insurance, or a claim for payment or other benefit pursuant to an insurance policy for commercial or personal insurance which such person knows to contain materially false information concerning any fact material thereto; or conceals, for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto.

KENTUCKY FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person files an application for insurance containing any materially false information or conceals, for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime.

MAINE FRAUD STATEMENT

It is a crime to knowingly provide false, incomplete or misleading information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding the company. Penalties may include imprisonment, fines or a denial of insurance benefits.

MARYLAND FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly or willfully presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit or who knowingly or willfully presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be subject to fines and confinement in prison.

MINNESOTA FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who files a claim with intent to defraud or helps commit a fraud against an insurer is guilty of a crime.

NEW HAMPSHIRE FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who, with a purpose to injure, defraud or deceive any insurance company, files a statement of claim containing any false, incomplete or misleading information is subject to prosecution and punishment for insurance fraud, as provided in RSA 638:20.

NEW JERSEY FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who includes any false or misleading information on an application for an insurance policy is subject to criminal and civil penalties.

NEW MEXICO FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit or knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be subject to civil fines and criminal penalties.

OHIO FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who, with intent to defraud or knowing that he is facilitating a fraud against an insurer, submits an application or files a claim containing a false or deceptive statement is guilty of insurance fraud.

OKLAHOMA FRAUD STATEMENT

WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to injure, defraud, or deceive any insurer, makes any claim for the proceeds of an insurance policy containing any false, incomplete or misleading information is guilty of a felony.

OREGON FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly files a claim containing a false or deceptive statement for payment of a loss or benefit or knowingly presents materially false information in an application for insurance may be guilty of a crime and may be subject to fines and confinement in prison.

PENNSYLVANIA FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties.

PUERTO RICO FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly and with the intention of defrauding presents false information in an insurance application, or presents, helps, or causes the presentation of a fraudulent claim for the payment of a loss or any other benefit, or presents more than one claim for the same damage or loss, shall incur a felony and, upon conviction, shall be sanctioned for each violation by a fine of not less than five thousand dollars (\$5,000) and not more than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), or a fixed term of imprisonment for three (3) years, or both penalties. Should aggravating circumstances be present, the penalty thus established may be increased to a maximum of five (5) years, if extenuating circumstances are present, it may be reduced to a minimum of two (2) years.

TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON FRAUD STATEMENT

It is a crime to knowingly provide false, incomplete or misleading information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding the company. Penalties include imprisonment, fines and denial of insurance benefits.

SIGNATURE REQUIRED - NEW YORK ONLY

NEW YORK FRAUD STATEMENT

Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime, and shall also be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars and the stated value of the claim for each such violation.

Policy Number

Insured/Applicant/Claimant (Legal Entity)

By (Authorized Representative) - Printed Name

By (Authorized Representative) - Signature

Title

Date

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TENNESSEE SURPLUS LINES DISCLOSURE NOTICE

This insurance contract is with an insurer not licensed to transact insurance in this state and is issued and delivered as a surplus line coverage pursuant to the Tennessee insurance statutes.

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

1. POLICY NO. LHD945171



EFFECTIVE DATE 7/13/2024

		Cityview Doo	ck Association, Inc.		RENEW	IAL OF LHD	935358
DESCR		F PREMISES		□ "X" If	supplemental declarations	attached	
Prem. No.	Bldg. No.		Lc	cation, Construction and Occ	upancy		
1	1	445 Blount Aven	ue Knoxville, TN 37920	/ Non-Combustible	/ Condominium		
COVER	RAGES PF	ROVIDED - Insurance	e at the described premises applie	es only for coverages for wh	ich a limit of insurance is shown		
Prem. No.	Bldg. No.		Coverage	Limit of Insuranc	e Covered Causes of Loss	Coinsurance*	Rates
1	1	Docks, Busine	onal Property, Pool(s), ss Income with Extra ding "Rental Value"	\$ 10,000,0 Subject to condi of the Schedule Limit of Liability RSG 94060 051	itions Earthquake d	NIL	Included
		•	ce and annual lying separately thquake				
ΟΡΤΙΟ	NAL COV	ERAGES - Applicab	le only when entries are made in tl	he schedule below	*IF EXTRA EXPENSE COVE	RAGE, LIMITS ON	LOSS PAYMEN
Prem. No.	Bldg. No.	Agreed Value Expiration Date		Amount		eplacement Cost (X)	la chudha a "Oto ch
1	1		Coverage	Anount	X	Personal Property X	Including "Stock
					* Maximum Period of	* Exte	ended Period of
	_		Guard (Percentage	* Monthly Limit of			
Prem. No. N/A	Bidg. No.	Inflation Building	Guard (Percentage Personal Property	* Monthly Limit of Indemnity (Fraction)			emnity (Days)
N/A	-	Building	Personal Property) Indemnity (X)		
N/A MORTO	GAGE HOI	Building	Personal Property	Indemnity (Fraction)) Indemnity (X)	Inde	
N/A	-	Building	Personal Property LOSS PAYEES or Loss Payee Name and Mailing Addr	Indemnity (Fraction)) Indemnity (X)	Inde	
N/A MORTO Prem. No.	GAGE HOI Bidg. No.	Building _DERS AND/OR Mortgage Holder and/o	Personal Property LOSS PAYEES or Loss Payee Name and Mailing Addr	Indemnity (Fraction)	ndemnity (X) * APF	PLIES TO BUSINES	SS INCOME ONL
N/A MORTO Prem. No. DEDUC Please	GAGE HOI Bidg. No. CTIBLE e refer to	Building LDERS AND/OR Mortgage Holder and/o Refer to RSG the Deductible &	Personal Property LOSS PAYEES or Loss Payee Name and Mailing Addr	Indemnity (Fraction)) Indemnity (X) * APF	PLIES TO BUSINES	SS INCOME ONI
N/A MORTO Prem. No. DEDUO Please 94068	GAGE HOI Bidg. No. CTIBLE e refer to 3 (edition dat	Building LDERS AND/OR Mortgage Holder and/o Refer to RSG the Deductible &	Personal Property LOSS PAYEES or Loss Payee Name and Mailing Addr 6 94078 0719 Period of Restoration E 8 purposefully omitted in this	Indemnity (Fraction)	TOTAL PREMIUM	PLIES TO BUSINES	SS INCOME ONI

SCHEDULE OF POLICY ATTACHMENTS AND FORMS

Form Number	Form Title
RSG 94068 0714	Deductible and Period of Restoration Endorsement
RSG 94078 0719	Mortgage Holder and Loss Payable Provisions
RSG 94011 0407	Service Of Suit
RSG 94014 0914	Causes Of Loss - Flood
RSG 94027 0206	Minimum Earned Premium Clause - Percentage
RSG 94060 0515	Scheduled Limit Of Liability
RSG 94085 0914	Causes of Loss - Earthquake
RSG 94147 0220	Appraisal Clause Amendment
RSG 94151 1023	Loss Reporting Conditions
RSG 96005 0817	Exclusion of Terrorism
RSG 96013 1003	Asbestos Exclusion
RSG 96014 0504	Exclusion of Pathogenic or Poisonous Biological or Chemical Materials
RSG 96020 0615	Flood Exclusion - Specified Locations and or Property
RSG 96066 0821	Cyber, Electronic Data and Systems Exclusion
RSG 96068 1218	Exclusion - Marijuana
IL 0017 1198	Common Policy Conditions
CP 0017 1012	Condominium Association Coverage Form
CP 0030 1012	Business Income (And Extra Expense) Coverage Form
CP 0090 0788	Commercial Property Conditions
CP 1410 0695	Additional Covered Property

DEDUCTIBLE AND PERIOD OF RESTORATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

In the event that multiple deductibles apply in any one occurrence, unless it is addressed elsewhere in this endorsement, only the largest minimum deductible shall apply.

Covered Cause(s) of Loss:	All Covered Perils
Applicable Location, Building or Property:	All Locations
Deductible:	\$100,000 Per Occurrence (Property Damage)
Revised Period of Restoration:	
Covered Cause(s) of Loss:	
Applicable Location, Building or Property:	
Deductible:	
Revised Period of Restoration:	
Covered Cause(s) of Loss:	
Applicable Location, Building or Property:	
Deductible:	
Revised Period of Restoration:	
Covered Cause(s) of Loss:	
Applicable Location, Building or Property:	
Deductible:	
Revised Period of Restoration:	
Covered Cause(s) of Loss:	
Applicable Location, Building or Property:	
Deductible:	
Revised Period of Restoration:	

Covered Cause(s) of Loss:

Applicable Location, Building or Property:

Deductible:

Revised Period of Restoration:

Covered Cause(s) of Loss:

Applicable Location, Building or Property:

Deductible:

Revised Period of Restoration:

A. Deductible

In any one occurrence of loss or damage (hereinafter referred to as loss), we will first reduce the amount of loss if required by the Coinsurance Condition, the Agreed Value Optional Coverage or with any applicable condition of this policy. If the adjusted amount of loss is less than or equal to the Deductible, we will not pay for that loss. If the adjusted amount of loss exceeds the Deductible, we will then subtract the Deductible from the adjusted amount of loss, and will pay the resulting amount or the Limit of Insurance, whichever is less.

When the occurrence involves loss to more than one item of Covered Property and separate Limits of Insurance apply, the losses will not be combined in determining application of the Deductible. But the Deductible will be applied only once per occurrence.

B. Deductible Amount by Covered Cause of Loss

The amount of your Deductible may vary based upon the Covered Causes of Loss. The Deductible amount will be stated in the Schedule above and may be on a fixed dollar or percentage basis. Please review the Schedule above carefully.

If this policy provides both Windstorm or Hail and Named Storm as Covered Causes of Loss, the amount of your Deductible for each of these Covered Causes of Loss may be different.

C. Deductible Amount by Coverage Type

The amount of your Deductible may vary based upon the type of coverage. The Deductible amount will be stated in the Schedule above and may be on a fixed dollar or percentage basis. Please review the Schedule above carefully.

D. Deductible Percentage Amount

Unless otherwise stated in the Schedule above, if the Deductible is expressed as a percentage, the Deductible is calculated separately for and applies separately to:

- **1.** Each building that sustains loss or damage;
- 2. The personal property at each building at which there is loss or damage to personal property;
- 3. Personal property in the open.
- **4.** Business Income, including Tuition Fees, Extra Expense, Additional Living Expense, Loss of Rent or Rental Value, and Leasehold Interest.
- 5. When property is covered under the Coverage Extension for Newly Acquired Or Constructed Property: In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to a percentage of the value(s) of the property at time of loss. The applicable percentage for Newly Acquired Or Constructed Property is the highest percentage shown in the Schedule for any described premises.

If there is damage to both a building and personal property in that building, separate deductibles apply to the building and to the personal property.

E. Deductible Application

The Deductible will be applied and calculated to loss or damage to Covered Property on a Per Occurrence basis or by Policy Location, subject to the Limit of Insurance. Your Deductible will be applied as stated in the Schedule above. Please review the Schedule above carefully.

- 1. <u>Per Occurrence</u> If your Deductible for a specific Covered Cause of Loss is applied Per Occurrence, your Deductible will be applied to the total of all loss or damages to Covered Property under this Policy directly resulting from a Covered Cause of Loss
- 2. Location Application If your Deductible for a specific Covered Cause of Loss is applied by Location, your Deductible will be applied to the total of all loss or damages to each Covered Location under this Policy directly resulting from a Covered Cause of Loss. If two or more Covered Locations are insured under this Policy, then the deductible will be applied separately at each Covered Location against the sum of all loss or damages incurred.

F. Frequency of Deductible During the Policy

Unless otherwise stated in the Schedule above and/or the Calendar Year Named Storm Percentage Deductible endorsement, if attached to this policy, the Deductible applicable to any loss or damage will be applied separately to each such occurrence of loss or damage during the Policy Period.

G. Business Income Deductible – Percentage or Dollar Amount

- 1. If Business Income Coverage is provided on this policy and a Deductible is stated in the Schedule above, no liability shall exist under this policy for loss of Business Income, including loss of Business Income caused by action of Civil Authority, unless the determined Business Income loss, occurring at locations covered hereunder, exceeds the stated Business Income Deductible.
- **2.** The Business Income Deductible may vary based upon the Covered Causes of Loss. Please review the Schedule above carefully.
- **3.** For any Location(s) on the policy that have a Business Income Deductible stated in the Schedule above the following applies:
 - a. "Period of Restoration" in the BUSINESS INCOME (AND EXTRA EXPENSE) COVERAGE FORM CP 0030, BUSINESS INCOME (WITHOUT EXTRA EXPENSE) COVERAGE FORM – CP 0032, BUSINESS INCOME ENDORSEMENT – RSG 74001 and BUSINESS INCOME ENDORSEMENT – RSG 74029 is replaced by the following:

"Period of Restoration" means the period of time that:

- (1) Begins at the time of direct physical loss or damage caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss at the described premises; and
- (2) Ends on the earlier of:
 - (a) The date when the property at the described premises should be repaired, rebuilt or replaced with reasonable speed and similar quality; or
 - (b) The date when business is resumed at a new permanent location.

"Period of Restoration" does not include any increased period required due to the enforcement of any ordinance or law that:

- (1) Regulates the construction, use or repair, or requires the tearing down of any property; or
- (2) Requires any insured or others to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of "pollutants".

The expiration date of this policy will not cut short the "Period of Restoration".

b. Civil Authority Coverage for Business Income will begin immediately after the time of first action of civil authority that prohibits access to the described premises and will apply for a period of up to four consecutive weeks from the date on which such coverage began.

H. Additional Expense - Soft Cost Coverage Deductible

If Additional Expense - Soft Cost Coverage is provided on this policy and a Deductible is state in the Schedule above, no liability shall exist under this policy for any loss or damage of soft costs or rents unless the **Delay** exceeds the number of days stated in the Schedule above, beyond the **Anticipated Date of Completion.** We will then pay that part of the loss or damage which occurs after this time, up to the applicable Limit of Insurance. In the event that the **Delay** results from more than one occurrence, a separate deductible will be applied for each occurrence.

I. Revised Period of Restoration - Business Income

- 1. If the Schedule indicates an hour time period different than 72 hours, then the 72-hour time period in the definition of "Period of Restoration" is replaced by the number hours stated in the Schedule above. Therefore, the "Period of Restoration" for Business Income Coverage begins the number of hours stated in the Schedule above, after the direct physical loss or damage, subject to all other provisions of the definition of "Period of Restoration".
- 2. The 72-hour time period in the Civil Authority Additional Coverage is replaced by the number of hours stated in the Schedule above. Therefore, coverage under the Additional Coverage Civil Authority begins the number of hours stated in the Schedule above, after the time of action of civil authority, subject to all other provisions of that Additional Coverage.

J. Specific Dollar Deductible Examples

1. EXAMPLE (This example assumes there is no Coinsurance penalty.)

Deductible:	\$ 250
Limit of Insurance – Building #1:	\$ 60,000
Limit of Insurance – Building #2:	\$ 80,000
Loss to Building #1:	\$ 60,100
Loss to Building #2:	\$ 90,000

The amount of loss to Building #1 (\$60,100) is less than the sum (\$60,250) of the Limit of Insurance applicable to Building #1 plus the Deductible.

The Deductible will be subtracted from the amount of loss in calculating the loss payable for Building #1:

\$ 60,100

- 250

\$ 59,850 Loss Payable – Building #1

The Deductible applies once per occurrence and therefore is not subtracted in determining the amount of loss payable for Building #2. Loss payable for Building #2 is the Limit of Insurance of \$80,000.

Total amount of loss payable: \$59,850 + \$80,000 = \$139,850

2. EXAMPLE (This example, too, assumes there is no Coinsurance penalty.)

The Deductible and Limits of Insurance are the same as those in Example #1.

Loss to Building #1:	\$	70,000		
(Exceeds Limit of Insurance plus Deductible)				
Loss to Building #2:	\$	90,000		
(Exceeds Limit of Insurance plus Deduct	ible	e)		
Loss Payable – Building #1:	\$	60,000		
(Limit of Insurance)				
Loss Payable – Building #2:	\$	80,000		
(Limit of Insurance) Total amount of loss payable:	\$	140,000		

K. Percentage Deductible Examples

1. EXAMPLE – SPECIFIC INSURANCE

The amount of loss to the damaged building is \$60,000.

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000).

The **actual** Limit of Insurance on the damaged building is \$70,000.

The Deductible is 1%.

Step (1): \$70,000 ÷ \$80,000 = .875

Step (2): \$60,000 x .875 = \$52,500

Step (3): \$70,000 x 1% = \$700

Step (4): \$52,500 - \$700 = \$51,800

The most we will pay is \$51,800. The remainder of the loss, \$8,200, is not covered due to the Coinsurance penalty for inadequate insurance (Steps (1) and (2)) and the application of the Deductible (Steps (3) and (4)).

2. EXAMPLE #2 – SPECIFIC INSURANCE

The amounts of loss to the damaged property are \$60,000 (Building), \$40,000 (Personal Property in building) and \$10,000 (Business Income).

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The value of the personal property in that building is \$80,000. The value of the Business Income was \$100,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limits of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement are \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for the building, \$64,000 (80% of \$80,000) for the personal property and \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for Business Income.

The **actual** Limits of Insurance on the damaged property are \$80,000 on the building, \$64,000 on the personal property and \$80,000 for Business Income (therefore no Coinsurance penalty).

The Deductible is 2%.

BUILDING

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600

Step (2): \$60,000 - \$1,600 = \$58,400

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Step (1): \$64,000 x 2% = \$1,280

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$1,280 = \$38,720

BUSINESS INCOME

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600

Step (2): \$10,000 - \$1,600 = \$8,400

The most we will pay is \$105,520. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$4,480.

3. EXAMPLE #3 – BLANKET INSURANCE

The sum of the values of Building #1 (\$500,000), Building #2 (\$500,000) and Building #3 (\$1,000,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$2,000,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,800,000 (90% of \$2,000,000).

The **actual** Blanket Limit of Insurance covering Buildings #1, #2, and #3, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,800,000 (therefore no Coinsurance penalty).

Buildings #1 and #2 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss to these buildings are \$40,000 (Building #1) and \$20,000 (Building #2).

The Deductible is 2%.

BUILDING #1

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$10,000 = \$30,000

BUILDING #2

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$20,000 - \$10,000 = \$10,000

The most we will pay is \$40,000. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$20,000.

4. EXAMPLE #4 – BLANKET INSURANCE

The sum of the values of Building #1 (\$500,000), Building #2 (\$500,000), Personal Property at Building #1 (\$250,000), Personal Property at Building #2 (\$250,000), Business Income at Building #1 (\$100,000) and Business Income at Building #2 (\$100,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$1,700,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,530,000 (90% of \$1,700,000).

The **actual** Blanket Limit of Insurance covering Buildings #1 and #2, Personal Property at Buildings #1 and #2, and Business Income at Buildings #1 and #2, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,530,000. Therefore there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Building #1 and Personal Property at Building #1 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss are \$95,000 (Building), \$5,000 (Personal Property) and \$20,000 (Business Income).

The Deductible is 5%.

BUILDING

Step (1): \$500,000 x 5% = \$25,000

Step (2): \$95,000 - \$25,000 = \$70,000

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Step (1): \$250,000 x 5% = \$12,500

The loss, \$5,000, does not exceed the Deductible

BUSINESS INCOME

Step (1): \$100,000 x 5% = \$5,000

Step (2): \$20,000 - \$5,000 = \$15,000

The most we will pay is \$85,000. The remainder of the building loss (\$25,000) and business income loss (\$15,000) is not covered due to application of the Deductible. There is no loss payment for the personal property.

MORTGAGE HOLDER & LOSS PAYABLE PROVISIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

	Name and Address:
🛛 Mortgagee	Clayton HC Inc.
Loss Payee	50 W. Summitt Hill Drive, Suite 01
	Knoxville, TN 37902
As respects:	445 Blount Avenue Knoxville, TN 37920
Applicable Clause:	\square B. \square C.1. \square C.2. \square C.3. \square C.4.
	Name and Address:
☐ Mortgagee	
Loss Payee	
As respects:	
	□ B. □ C.1. □ C.2. □ C.3. □ C.4.
Applicable Clause:	$\square B. \square C.1. \square C.2. \square C.3. \square C.4.$
	Name and Address:
Mortgagee	
Loss Payee	
As respects:	
	□ B. □ C.1. □ C.2. □ C.3. □ C.4.
As respects:	B. C.1. C.2. C.3. C.4. Name and Address: C.4.
As respects:	
As respects: Applicable Clause:	
As respects: Applicable Clause:	
As respects: Applicable Clause:	

	Name and Address:
Mortgagee	
Loss Payee	
As respects:	
Applicable Clause:	□ B. □ C.1. □ C.2. □ C.3. □ C.4.
	Name and Address:
Mortgagee	
Loss Payee	
As respects:	
	B. C.1. C.2. C.3. C.4.
Applicable Clause:	
	Name and Address:
Mortgagee	
Loss Payee	
As respects:	
Applicable Clause:	□ B. □ C.1. □ C.2. □ C.3. □ C.4.
Mortgagee	Name and Address:
Loss Payee	
As respects:	
Applicable Clause:	□ B. □ C.1. □ C.2. □ C.3. □ C.4.
	Name and Address:
Mortgagee	
Loss Payee	
As respects:	
Applicable Clause:	$\square B. \square C.1. \square C.2. \square C.3. \square C.4.$

A. Nothing in this endorsement increases the applicable Limit of Insurance. We will not pay any Mortgagee or Loss Payee more than their financial interest in the Covered Property, and we will not pay more than the applicable Limit of Insurance on the Covered Property.

B. MORTGAGE HOLDERS

The following conditions apply in addition to the Common Policy Conditions, Commercial Property Conditions and Commercial Inland Marine Conditions:

- 1. The term Mortgage Holder includes trustee.
- 2. We will pay for covered loss of or damage to buildings or structures to each Mortgage Holder shown in the Schedule above, in their order of precedence, as interests may appear.
- **3.** The Mortgage Holder has the right to receive loss payment even if the Mortgage Holder has started foreclosure or similar action on the building or structure.
- 4. If we deny your claim because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part, the Mortgage Holder will still have the right to receive loss payment if the Mortgage Holder:
 - **a.** Pays any premium due under this Coverage Part at our request if you have failed to do so;
 - **b.** Submits a signed, sworn proof of loss within 60 days after receiving notice from us of your failure to do so; and
 - **c.** Has notified us of any change in ownership, occupancy or substantial change in risk known to the Mortgage Holder.

All of the terms of this Coverage Part will then apply directly to the Mortgage Holder.

- 5. If we pay the Mortgage Holder for any loss or damage and deny payment to you because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part:
 - **a.** The Mortgage Holder's rights under the mortgage will be transferred to us to the extent of the amount we pay; and
 - **b.** The Mortgage Holder's right to recover the full amount of the Mortgage Holder's claim will not be impaired.

At our option, we may pay to the Mortgage Holder the whole principal on the mortgage plus any accrued interest. In this event, your mortgage and note will be transferred to us and you will pay your remaining mortgage debt to us.

- 6. If we cancel this policy, we will give written notice to the Mortgage Holder at least:
 - **a.** 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for your nonpayment of premium; or
 - **b.** 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- **7.** If we elect not to renew this policy, we will give written notice to the Mortgage Holder at least 10 days before the expiration date of this policy.
- **C.** The following are added as **Loss Payment** Loss Conditions, applicable as indicated in the Schedule above:

1. LOSS PAYABLE CLAUSE

For Covered Property in which both you and a Loss Payee shown in the Schedule above have an insurable interest, we will:

- **a.** Adjust losses with you; and
- **b.** Pay any claim for loss or damage jointly to you and the Loss Payee, as interests may appear.

2. LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE CLAUSE

- **a.** The Loss Payee shown in the Schedule above is a creditor, including a Mortgage Holder or trustee, whose interest in Covered Property is established by such written instruments as:
 - (1) Warehouse receipts;
 - (2) A contract for deed;
 - (3) Bills of lading;
 - (4) Financing statements; or
 - (5) Mortgages, deeds of trust, or security agreements.
- b. For Covered Property in which both you and a Loss Payee have an insurable interest:
 - (1) We will pay for covered loss or damage to each Loss Payee, in their order of precedence, as interests may appear.

- (2) The Loss Payee has the right to receive loss payment even if the Loss Payee has started foreclosure or similar action on the Covered Property.
- (3) If we deny your claim because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of the Coverage Part, the Loss Payee will still have the right to receive loss payment if the Loss Payee:
 - (a) Pays any premium due under this Coverage Part at our request if you have failed to do so;
 - (b) Submits a signed, sworn proof of loss within 60 days after receiving notice from us of your failure to do so; and
 - (c) Has notified us of any change in ownership, occupancy or substantial change in risk known to the Loss Payee.
 - All of the terms of this Coverage Part will then apply directly to the Loss Payee.
- (4) If we pay the Loss Payee for any loss or damage and deny payment to you because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part:
 - (a) The Loss Payee's rights will be transferred to us to the extent of the amount we pay; and
 - (b) The Loss Payee's rights to recover the full amount of the Loss Payee's claim will not be impaired.

At our option, we may pay to the Loss Payee the whole principal on the debt plus any accrued interest. In this event, you will pay your remaining debt to us.

- c. If we cancel this policy, we will give written notice to the Loss Payee at least:
 - (1) 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for your nonpayment of premium; or
 - (2) 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- **d.** If we elect not to renew this policy, we will give written notice to the Loss Payee at least 10 days before the expiration date of this policy.

3. CONTRACT OF SALE CLAUSE

- **a.** The Loss Payee shown in the Schedule above is a person or organization you have entered a contract with for the sale of Covered Property.
- **b.** For Covered Property in which both you and the Loss Payee have an insurable interest we will:
 - (1) Adjust losses with you; and
 - (2) Pay any claim for loss or damage jointly to you and the Loss Payee, as interests may appear.
- c. The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition:

For Covered Property that is the subject of a contract of sale, the word "you" includes the Loss Payee.

4. BUILDING OWNER LOSS PAYABLE CLAUSE

- **a.** The Loss Payee shown in the Schedule above is the owner of the described building in which you are a tenant.
- **b.** We will adjust losses to the described building with the Loss Payee. Any loss payment made to the Loss Payee will satisfy your claims against us for the owner's property.
- **c.** We will adjust losses to tenants' improvements and betterments with you, unless the lease provides otherwise.

SERVICE OF SUIT

It is agreed that in the event of the failure of this Company to pay any amount claimed to be due hereunder, this Company, at the request of the Insured, will submit to the jurisdiction of any Court of Competent Jurisdiction within the United States. Nothing in this condition constitutes or should be understood to constitute a waiver of the Company's rights to commence an action in any Court of competent jurisdiction in the United States, to remove an action to a United States District Court or seek a transfer of a case to another Court as permitted by the laws of the United States or of any state in the United States, moreover, this endorsement is not an agreement that the law of a particular jurisdiction applies to any dispute under the policy. It is further agreed that service of process in such suit may be made upon the highest one in authority bearing the title "Commissioner", "Director" or "Superintendent" of Insurance of the state or commonwealth wherein the property covered by this policy is located, and that in any suit instituted against it upon this contract this Company will abide by the final decision of such Court or any Appellate Court in the event of an appeal. The one in authority bearing the title "Commissioner", "Director" or "Superintendent" of Insurance of the state or commonwealth wherein the property covered by this policy is located is hereby authorized and directed to accept service of process on behalf of this Company in any such suit and/or upon the Insured's request to give a written undertaking to the Insured that they will enter a general appearance upon this Company's request to give a written undertaking to the Insured.

CAUSES OF LOSS - FLOOD

A. COVERED CAUSES OF LOSS

When **Flood** is shown in the Declarations, Covered Causes of Loss means:

FLOOD

- Coverage Subject to limit(s) of liability and deductible amount(s) shown elsewhere in this policy and to all other terms and conditions not in conflict herewith, this policy insures against direct physical loss to covered property on or at covered location(s) caused by:
 - **a.** Flood, surface water, rising waters, waves, tides, tidal waves, storm surge, overflow of any body of water or their spray, all whether driven by wind or not;
 - **b.** Mudslide or mudflow;
 - c. Water that backs up or overflows from any sewer or drain;
 - d. Water that seeps, leaks or flows from below the surface of the ground;
 - e. The rising, overflowing or breaking of boundaries of natural or man-made bodies of water;
 - f. The release of water held by a dam, levee or dike or by a water or flood control device;
 - **g.** The release of water caused by the Acts, Errors or Omissions by you or others in the design, specifications, workmanship, repair, construction, or renovation of all or any part of a water or flood control device, levee, dam or dike; or
 - h. Inundation of normally dry land by natural or man-made causes.

However, **Flood** does not include the accidental discharge or leakage of water as the direct result of the breaking apart or cracking of a plumbing, heating, air conditioning or other system or appliance.

Each loss by **Flood** shall constitute a single claim hereunder; provided that if more than one **Flood** shall occur within any period of seventy-two (72) hours during the term of this endorsement, such flooding shall be considered to constitute a single **Flood**, but the Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage:

- (1) occurring before this policy becomes effective; or
- (2) occurring after termination of this policy, except loss or damage arising from an occurrence in progress when this policy is terminated.
- Coverage Excluded This policy excludes loss as described in item A.1.a., b., c. or d. above caused by
 or resulting from any Earth Movement, which is defined as the following:
 - a. Earthquake including any earth sinking, rising or shifting related to such event;
 - b. Landslide, including any earth sinking, rising or shifting related to such event;
 - **c.** Mine subsidence, meaning subsidence of a man-made mine, whether or not mining activity has ceased;
 - **d.** Earth sinking (other than sinkhole collapse), rising or shifting including soil conditions which cause settling, cracking or other disarrangement of foundations or other parts of realty. Soil conditions include contraction, expansion, freezing, thawing, erosion, improperly compacted soil and the action of water under the ground surface.
 - e. Volcanic eruption, meaning the eruption, explosion or effusion of a volcano
- 3. Application of Limits and Deductibles The most "We" will pay under this endorsement, regardless of the number or relative significance of other covered causes of loss or coverages which contribute to the loss, shall be the applicable limit shown elsewhere in this policy for **Flood**, after application of the stated deductible(s).

Policy No.: LHD945171 **Effective:** 7/13/2024

B. ADDITIONAL COVERAGE

Limited Coverage for "Fungus," Wet Rot, Dry Rot and Bacteria

- 1. This limited coverage applies only when the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria is the result of **Flood** that occurs during the policy period and only if all reasonable means were used to save and preserve the property from further damage at the time of and after that occurrence, and only if any loss resulting from **Flood** is reported to us within 60 days of the occurrence.
- 2. Under conditions described in item **B.1.** above, we will pay for loss or damage by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria. As used in this Limited Coverage, the term loss or damage means:
 - **a.** Direct physical loss or damage to Covered Property caused by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, including the cost of removal of the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria;
 - **b.** The cost to tear out and replace any part of the building or other property as needed to gain access to the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria; and
 - **c.** The cost of testing performed after removal, repair, replacement or restoration of the damaged property is completed, provided there is a reason to believe that "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria are present.
- 3. The coverage provided under this Limited Coverage is limited to \$15,000. Regardless of the number of claims, this limit is the most we will pay for the total of all loss or damage arising out of all occurrences which take place in a twelve (12) month period (starting with the beginning of the present annual policy period). With respect to a particular occurrence of loss which results in "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, we will not pay more than a total of \$15,000 even if the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria to be present or active, or recurs, in a later policy period.
- 4. The coverage provided under this Limited Coverage does not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance on any Covered Property. If a particular occurrence results in loss or damage by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, and other loss or damage, we will not pay more, for the total of all loss or damage, than the applicable Limit of Insurance on the affected Covered Property.

If there is covered loss or damage to Covered Property, not caused by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, loss payment will not be limited by the terms of this Limited Coverage, except to the extent that "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria causes an increase in the loss. Any such increase in the loss will be subject to the terms of this Limited Coverage.

C. EXCLUSIONS

1. We will not pay for loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by any of the following. Such loss or damage is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss.

a. Ordinance or Law

The enforcement of any ordinance or law:

- (1) Regulating the construction, use or repair of any property; or
- (2) Requiring the tearing down of any property, including the cost of removing its debris.

This exclusion, Ordinance or Law, applies whether the loss results from:

- (1) An ordinance or law that is enforced even if the property has not been damaged; or
- (2) The increased cost incurred to comply with an ordinance or law in the course of construction, repair, renovation, remodeling or demolition of property, or removal of its debris, following a physical loss to that property.

b. Government Action

Seizure or destruction of property by order of governmental authority.

c. Nuclear Hazard

Nuclear reaction or radiation, or radioactive contamination, however caused.

d. Utility Services

The failure of power or other utility service supplied to the described premises, however caused, if the failure occurs away from the described premises.

e. War and Military Action

- (1) War, including undeclared or civil war;
- (2) Warlike action by a military force, including action in hindering or defending against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents; or
- (3) Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped power, or action taken by governmental authority in hindering or defending against any of these.

f. "Fungus," Wet Rot, Dry Rot and Bacteria

Presence, growth, proliferation, spread or any activity of "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria.

This exclusion does not apply to the extent that coverage is provided in the Additional Coverage – Limited Coverage for "Fungus," Wet Rot, Dry Rot and Bacteria with respect to loss or damage by **Flood**.

Exclusions **C.1.a.** through **C.1.f.** apply whether or not the loss event results in widespread damage or affects a substantial area.

- 2. We will not pay for loss or damage caused by or resulting from:
 - **a.** Artificially generated electrical current, including electric arcing, that disturbs electrical devices, appliances or wires.
 - **b.** Rupture or bursting of water pipes unless caused by a Covered Cause of Loss.
 - **c.** Leakage or discharge of water or steam resulting from the breaking or cracking of any part of a system or appliance containing water or steam, unless the leakage or discharge occurs because the system or appliance is damaged by a Covered Cause of Loss.
 - **d.** Explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes, steam engines or steam turbines owned or leased by you, or operated under your control.
 - e. Mechanical breakdown, including rupture or bursting caused by centrifugal force.
 - **f.** Neglect of an Insured to use all reasonable means to save and preserve property from further damage at and after the time of loss.

3. Special Exclusions

The following provisions apply only to the specified Coverage Form:

Business Income (and Extra Expense) Coverage Form, Business Income (Without Extra Expense) Coverage Form, or Extra Expense Coverage Form.

We will not pay for:

- **a.** Any loss caused by or resulting from:
 - (1) Damage or destruction of "finished stock"; or
 - (2) The time required to reproduce "finished stock".

This exclusion does not apply to Extra Expense.

- **b.** Any loss caused by or resulting from direct physical loss or damage to radio or television antennas (including satellite dishes) and their lead-in wiring, masts or towers.
- **c.** Any increase of loss caused by or resulting from:
 - (1) Delay in rebuilding, repairing or replacing the property or resuming "operations" due to interference at the location of the rebuilding, repair or replacement by strikers or other persons; or
 - (2) Suspension, lapse or cancellation of any license, lease or contract. But if the suspension, lapse or cancellation is directly caused by suspension of "operations," we will cover such loss that affects your Business Income during the "period of restoration."

- **d.** Any Extra Expense caused by or resulting from suspension, lapse or cancellation of any license, lease or contract beyond the "period of restoration."
- e. Any other consequential loss.

D. DEFINITION

"Fungus" means any type or form of fungus, including mold or mildew, and any mycotoxins, spores, scents or by-products produced or released by fungi.

MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM CLAUSE - PERCENTAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

In the event of cancellation of this policy or reduction of coverage by the Insured, a minimum premium of <u>25</u>% of the original policy premium shall become earned; any conditions of the policy to the contrary notwithstanding.

Failure of the Insured to make timely payment of premium shall be considered a request by the Insured for the Company to cancel. In the event of such cancellation by the Company for non-payment of premium, the minimum premium shall be due and payable; provided, however, such non-payment cancellation shall be rescinded if the Insured remits the full premium due within 10 days of receiving it.

In the event of any other cancellation by the Company, the earned premium shall be computed pro rata, not subject to the minimum premium.

SCHEDULED LIMIT OF LIABILITY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

It is understood and agreed that the following special terms and conditions apply to this policy:

- 1. In the event of loss hereunder, liability of the Company shall be limited to the least of the following liability limitation measures in any one "occurrence":
 - **a.** The actual adjusted amount of the loss, less applicable deductibles and primary and underlying excess limits; or
 - **b.** 100% of the individually stated value for each scheduled item of coverage insured at the location which had the loss as shown on the latest Statement of Values on file with this Company, less applicable deductibles and primary and underlying excess limits; or
 - **c.** The Limit of Liability as shown on the Declarations page of this policy or as endorsed to this policy, if, after the application of the limits in **a**. or **b**. above to each scheduled item of coverage which had the loss, the total exceeds such Limit of Liability.

If no value is shown for a scheduled item then there is no coverage for that item. Where the loss or "occurrence" involves more than one insured location or scheduled item of coverage, the liability of the Company for each individually scheduled item of coverage shall be measured separately and on a per scheduled item basis. Nothing herein requires the Company to utilize the same liability limitation measure for all insured scheduled items or insured locations involved in any one "occurrence". The liability limitation measure to be used by the Company shall be the measure providing the least amount of coverage for each scheduled item individually. The Company may have no liability after applying the liability limitation measures, applicable deductibles and primary and underlying excess limits.

- 2. Coverage under this policy is provided only at the locations listed on the latest Statement of Values on file with this Company or as endorsed on to this policy.
- **3.** The premium for this policy is based upon the Statement of Values on file with this Company or attached to this policy.

The term "occurrence", where used in this policy, shall mean any one loss, disaster, casualty or series of losses, disasters, or casualties arising from one event.

When the term "occurrence" applies to a loss or series of losses from the perils of tornado, cyclone, named storm, hurricane, windstorm, hail, flood, earthquake, volcanic eruption, riot, riot attending a strike, civil commotion and vandalism and malicious mischief, one event shall be construed to be all losses arising during a continuous period of 72 hours. When filing a proof of loss the insured may elect the moment at which the 72 hour period shall be deemed to have commenced, which shall not be earlier than the first loss to occur at any covered location.

Example:

The limits shown in the example below apply for this example only and do not reflect the limits in this policy. The example also assumes there is no coinsurance penalty or other limits involved:

Location 1	
Scheduled value – Building	\$100,000
Actual adjusted amount of loss – Building	\$25,000
Scheduled value – Rents	\$50,000
Actual adjusted amount of loss – Rents	\$75,000
Location 2	
Scheduled value – Building	\$200,000
Actual adjusted amount of loss – Building	\$205,000

Policy No.: LHD945171 Effective: 7/13/2024

Scheduled value – Rents	\$75,000
Actual adjusted amount of loss – Rents	\$25,000
Limit of Liability on Declarations page	\$1,000,000 per occurrence

In this example, the total liability of the Company for the Occurrence is limited to \$300,000 less applicable deductible(s) and primary and underlying excess limits. This is because:

- 1. The liability of the Company on each scheduled item of coverage is limited as follows:
 - **a.** Location 1 Building is limited to \$25,000 because the actual adjusted amount of the loss is less than the scheduled value for that item,
 - **b.** Location 1 Rents is limited to \$50,000 because the scheduled value is less than the actual adjusted amount of the loss for that item,
 - **c.** Location 2 Building is limited to \$200,000 because the scheduled value is less than the actual adjusted amount of the loss for that item, and
 - **d.** Location 2 Rents is limited to \$25,000 because the actual adjusted amount of the loss is less than the scheduled value for that item; and
- The total of the liability limitation measures on each scheduled item of coverage (\$25,000 + \$50,000 + \$200,000 + \$25,000 = \$300,000) less applicable deductibles is less than the policy's Limit of Liability (in this example) of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

CAUSES OF LOSS – EARTHQUAKE

A. COVERED CAUSES OF LOSS

When Earthquake is shown in the Declarations, this endorsement applies to the marked Covered Causes of Loss:

Earthquake, meaning the following:

Quaking, vibratory or undulating movement of a portion of the earth's crust, produced by tectonic or underground volcanic forces or by breaking, shaking, trembling or shifting of rock beneath the earth's crust. This definition of Earthquake does not include subsidence, landslide, rock slide, mudflow, earth rising, earth shifting or settling; unless, as a direct result of such Earthquake.

Earthquake shock shall be defined as the sum total of all the Insured's losses attributable directly from the peril of Earthquake sustained during any period of seventy-two (72) consecutive hours by reason of one Earthquake shock or a series of Earthquake shocks.

Volcanic Eruption, meaning the eruption, explosion or effusion of a volcano.

Volcanic Eruptions that occur within any one hundred sixty eight (168) hour period will constitute a single Volcanic Eruption. The expiration of this policy will not reduce the one hundred sixty eight (168) hour period.

Sprinkler leakage resulting from **Earthquake** and/or **Volcanic Eruption**.

B. ADDITIONAL COVERAGE

Limited Coverage for "Fungus," Wet Rot, Dry Rot And Bacteria

- This limited coverage applies only when the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria is the result of the marked Covered Cause(s) of Loss in Item A. above that occurs during the policy period and only if all reasonable means were used to save and preserve the property from further damage at the time of and after that occurrence, and only if any loss resulting from the marked Covered Cause(s) of Loss in Item A. is reported to us within sixty (60) days of the occurrence.
- 2. Under conditions described in Item **B.1.** above, we will pay for loss or damage by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria. As used in this Limited Coverage, the term loss or damage means:
 - **a.** Direct physical loss or damage to Covered Property caused by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, including the cost of removal of the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria;
 - **b.** The cost to tear out and replace any part of the building or other property as needed to gain access to the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria; and
 - **c.** The cost of testing performed after removal, repair, replacement or restoration of the damaged property is completed, provided there is a reason to believe that "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria are present.
- 3. The coverage provided under this Limited Coverage is limited to \$15,000. Regardless of the number of claims, this limit is the most we will pay for the total of all loss or damage arising out of all occurrences which take place in a twelve (12) month period (starting with the beginning of the present annual policy period). With respect to a particular occurrence of loss which results in "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, we will not pay more than a total of \$15,000 even if the "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria to be present or active, or recurs, in a later policy period.
- 4. The coverage provided under this Limited Coverage does not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance on any Covered Property. If a particular occurrence results in loss or damage by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, and other loss or damage, we will not pay more, for the total of all loss or damage, than the applicable Limit of Insurance on the affected Covered Property.

Policy No.: LHD945171 **Effective:** 7/13/2024

If there is covered loss or damage to Covered Property, not caused by "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria, loss payment will not be limited by the terms of this Limited Coverage, except to the extent that "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria causes an increase in the loss. Any such increase in the loss will be subject to the terms of this Limited Coverage.

C. EXCLUSIONS

1. We will not pay for loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by any of the following. Such loss or damage is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss.

a. Ordinance or Law

The enforcement of any ordinance or law:

- (1) Regulating the construction, use or repair of any property; or
- (2) Requiring the tearing down of any property, including the cost of removing its debris.

This exclusion, Ordinance or Law, applies whether the loss results from:

- (1) An ordinance or law that is enforced even if the property has not been damaged; or
- (2) The increased costs incurred to comply with an ordinance or law in the course of construction, repair, renovation, remodeling or demolition of property, or removal of its debris, following a physical loss to that property.

b. Governmental Action

Seizure or destruction of property by order of governmental authority.

c. Nuclear Hazard

Nuclear reaction or radiation, or radioactive contamination, however caused.

d. Utility Services

The failure of power or other utility service supplied to the described premises, however caused, if the failure occurs away from the described premises.

e. War and Military Action

- (1) War, including undeclared or civil war;
- (2) Warlike action by a military force, including action in hindering or defending against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents; or
- (3) Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped power, or action taken by government authority in hindering or defending against any of these.

f. Water

- (1) Flood, surface water, rising waters, waves, tides, tidal waves, storm surge, overflow of any body of water or their spray, all whether driven by wind or not;
- (2) Mudslide or mudflow;
- (3) Water that backs up or overflows from any sewer or drain;
- (4) Water that seeps, leaks or flows from below the surface of the ground;
- (5) The rising, overflowing or breaking of boundaries of natural or man-made bodies of water;
- (6) The release of water held by a dam, levee or dike or by a water or flood control device;
- (7) The release of water caused by the Acts, Errors or Omissions by you or others in the design, specifications, workmanship, repair, construction, or renovation of all or any part of a water or flood control device, levee, dam or dike;
- (8) Inundation of normally dry land by natural or man-made cause; or
- (9) Water inundation from any cause whatsoever.

g. "Fungus," Wet Rot, Dry Rot And Bacteria

Presence, growth, proliferation, spread or any activity of "fungus," wet or dry rot or bacteria.

This exclusion does not apply to the extent that coverage is provided in the Additional Coverage – Limited Coverage for "Fungus," Wet Rot, Dry Rot And Bacteria with respect to loss or damage by the marked Covered Cause(s) of Loss in Item **A**.

Exclusions **C.1.a.** through **C.1.g.** apply whether or not the loss event results in widespread damage or affects a substantial area.

- 2. We will not pay for loss or damage caused by or resulting from:
 - **a.** Artificially generated electrical current, including electric arcing, that disturbs electrical devices, appliances or wires;
 - **b.** Rupture or bursting of water pipes unless caused by a Covered Cause of Loss;
 - c. Leakage or discharge of water or steam resulting from the breaking or cracking of any part of a system or appliance containing water or steam, unless the leakage or discharge occurs because the system or appliance is damaged by a Covered Cause of Loss;
 - **d.** Explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes, steam engines or steam turbines owned or leased by you, or operated under your control;
 - e. Fire, explosion (other than volcanic explosion), landslide, rock slide, mine subsidence;
 - f. We will not pay for loss of or damage to exterior masonry veneer (except stucco) on wood frame walls caused by or resulting from Earthquake or Volcanic Eruption. The value of such veneer will not be included in the value of Covered Property or the amount of loss when applying the Property Damage Deductible applicable to this endorsement.

This exclusion, **C.2.f.**, does not apply if:

- (1) The Declarations indicate that the "Including Masonry Veneer" option applies or the premises description in the Declarations specifically states "Including Masonry Veneer"; or
- (2) Less than 10% of the total outside wall area is faced with masonry veneer (excluding stucco);
- g. Under this Coverage Part, as set forth under Property Not Covered in the Coverage Form to which this endorsement is attached, land is not covered property, nor is the cost of excavations, grading, backfilling or filling. Therefore, coverage under this endorsement does not include the cost of restoring or remediating land;
- **h.** Any Earthquake or Volcanic Eruption that begins before the inception of this insurance.
- i. Mechanical breakdown, including rupture or bursting caused by centrifugal force.
- **j.** Neglect of an insured to use all reasonable means to save and preserve property from further damage at and after the time of loss.

3. Special Exclusions

The following provisions apply only to the specified Coverage Form:

Business Income (And Extra Expense) Coverage Form, Business Income (Without Extra Expense) Coverage Form, or Extra Expense Coverage Form

We will not pay for:

- **a.** Any loss caused by or resulting from:
 - (1) Damage or destruction of "finished stock"; or
 - (2) The time required to reproduce "finished stock."

This exclusion does not apply to Extra Expense;

- **b.** Any loss caused by or resulting from direct physical loss or damage to radio or television antennas (including satellite dishes) and their lead-in wiring, masts or towers;
- c. Any increase of loss caused by or resulting from:
 - (1) Delay in rebuilding, repairing or replacing the property or resuming "operations," due to interference at the location of the rebuilding, repair or replacement by strikers or other persons; or

- (2) Suspension, lapse or cancellation of any license, lease or contract. But if the suspension, lapse or cancellation is directly caused by the suspension of "operations," we will cover such loss that affects your Business Income during the "period of restoration";
- **d.** Any Extra Expense caused by or resulting from suspension, lapse or cancellation of any license, lease or contract beyond the "period of restoration"; or
- e. Any other consequential loss.

D. DEFINITION

"Fungus" means any type or form of fungus, including mold or mildew, and any mycotoxins, spores, scents or by-products produced or released by fungi.

APPRAISAL CLAUSE AMENDMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

This endorsement replaces any and all other provisions regarding appraisal.

If we and you disagree on the value of the property or the amount of loss, either party may request, in writing, an appraisal of the value of the property and/or the amount of loss. An appraisal may then take place only if the other party agrees in writing to participate in the appraisal process pursuant to terms of a written agreement between the parties. At a minimum, the written agreement between the parties will specify a protocol for the selection of a disinterested, competent, and impartial appraiser (who does not have a financial interest in the claim and/or appraisal award, including a contingent interest in the outcome of the claim or appraisal award), the inspection of the property by the appraisers, the selection of an umpire, communications between and among the appraisers and umpire, specific itemization of each item in dispute, and an award form. If the parties cannot agree on a written agreement specifying the protocol, an appraisal will not take place.

If appraisal moves forward, the two appraisers will select an umpire, who is disinterested, competent, and impartial. If the two appraisers cannot agree to an umpire within 15 days of either appraiser proposing one or more umpires, the two appraisers may jointly request that the selection of a competent and impartial umpire be made by a judge of a court in the county of the loss or damage. If either party to the appraisal, without notice to the other party, asks a judge to select an umpire, any such umpire selection shall be invalidated and the selection of a new umpire shall be required. If the appraisers do not agree to jointly request the appointment of an umpire, either the insurer or insured can unilaterally end the appraisal with written notice to the other. The appraisers will state separately the value of the property and amount of loss. Specific itemization of each item and amount in dispute is required, including, but not limited to, building-by-building, floor-by-floor, unit-by-unit, and area-by-area allocation. If the appraisers fail to agree, they will submit their differences to the umpire. A decision agreed to by any two will be binding.

Each party will:

- a. pay its chosen appraiser; and
- **b.** bear the other expenses of the appraisal and the umpire's fee equally.

In connection with the appraisal proceeding, neither the appraisers nor the umpire shall have authority to decide questions of law. Neither the appraisers nor the umpire shall attempt to resolve any issue of insurance coverage, policy exclusions, compliance with the policy terms and conditions, or any issues concerning the Limits of Insurance available under the Policy.

At any time after the request for appraisal, we will retain our right to demand compliance with all applicable Duties in the Event of Loss as described in this Policy. We may require completion of any of the Duties in the Event of Loss, or any other policy condition, prior to continuance of the appraisal proceeding.

If there is an appraisal, we will still retain our right to deny the claim.

Where applicable, the parties agree that during the pendency of an appraisal all required responses and cures to any Civil Remedy Notices are extended until 30 days after the appraisal is concluded.

By voluntarily agreeing to the appraisal process, both parties acknowledge that there are irreconcilable differences that exist regarding the value of the property and/or the amount of loss. Since appraisal is voluntary, you are not required to submit to, or participate in, any appraisal of the loss as a precondition to action against us.

LOSS REPORTING CONDITIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

A. With respect to loss or damage caused by or resulting from windstorm or hail, if a covered cause of loss, the following is added to the **Duties in the Event of Loss or Damage** Loss Condition:

In addition to your obligation to provide us with prompt notice of loss or damage, with respect to any claim wherein notice of the claim is reported to us more than <u>one year</u> after the date of loss or damage, this policy shall not provide coverage for such claims.

B. With respect to loss or damage caused by or resulting from any covered cause of loss other than windstorm or hail, the following is added to the **Duties in the Event of Loss or Damage** Loss Condition:

In addition to your obligation to provide us with prompt notice of loss or damage, with respect to any claim wherein notice of the claim is reported to us more than <u>two years</u> after the date of loss or damage, this policy shall not provide coverage for such claims.

EXCLUSION OF TERRORISM

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

A. Definitions

- "Certified act of terrorism" means an act that is certified by the Secretary of the Treasury, in accordance with the provisions of the federal Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, to be an act of terrorism pursuant to such Act. The criteria contained in that Terrorism Risk Insurance Act for a "certified act of terrorism" include the following:
 - **a.** The act resulted in insured losses in excess of \$5 million in the aggregate, attributable to all types of insurance subject to the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act; and
 - **b.** The act is a violent act or an act that is dangerous to human life, property or infrastructure and is committed by an individual or individuals as part of an effort to coerce the civilian population of the United States or to influence the policy or affect the conduct of the United States Government by coercion.
- 2. "Other act of terrorism" means any activity against persons, organizations or property of any nature:
 - **a.** That involves the following or preparation for the following:
 - (1) Use or threat of force or violence; or
 - (2) Commission or threat of a dangerous act; or
 - (3) Commission or threat of an act that interferes with or disrupts an electronic, communication, information, or mechanical system; and
 - **b.** When one or both of the following applies:
 - (1) The effect is to intimidate or coerce a government or the civilian population or any segment thereof, or to disrupt any segment of the economy; or
 - (2) It appears that the intent is to intimidate or coerce a government, or to further political, ideological, religious, social or economic objectives or to express (or express opposition to) a philosophy or ideology; and
 - c. When the act is not certified as a terrorist act pursuant to the federal Terrorism Risk Insurance Act.

B. Exclusion of Certified Acts of Terrorism and the following Other Acts of Terrorism

We will not pay for loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by a "certified act of terrorism" or an "other act of terrorism":

- 1. Including loss or damage caused by Fire following or resulting from a "certified act of terrorism" or an "other act of terrorism".
- 2. Such loss or damage is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss.
- **3.** With respect to an "other act of terrorism", this exclusion applies only when one or more of the following are attributed to such act:
 - **a.** The act involves the use, release or escape of nuclear materials, or that directly or indirectly results in nuclear reaction or radioactive contamination;
 - **b.** The act is carried out by means of the dispersal or application of pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials;

- **c.** The act involves the release of pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials, and it appears that one purpose of the terrorism was to release such materials; or
- **d.** The total of insured damage to all types of property in the United States, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico, and Canada exceeds \$25,000,000. In determining whether the \$25,000,000 threshold is exceeded, we will include all insured damage sustained by property of all persons and entities affected by the "other act of terrorism" and business interruption losses sustained by owners or occupants of the damaged property. For the purpose of this provision, insured damage means damage that is covered by any insurance plus damage that would be covered by any insurance but for the application of any terrorism exclusions. Multiple incidents of an "other act of terrorism" which occur within a 72-hour period and appear to be carried out in concert or to have a related purpose or common leadership will be deemed to be one incident, for the purpose of determining whether the threshold is exceeded.

With respect to this Item **B.3.d.**, the immediately preceding paragraph describes the threshold used to measure the magnitude of an "other act of terrorism" and the circumstances in which the threshold will apply, for the purpose of determining whether this exclusion will apply to that incident. When the exclusion applies to an "other act of terrorism", there is no coverage under this Coverage Part or Policy.

C. Application Of Other Exclusions

The terms and limitations of any terrorism exclusion, or the inapplicability or omission of a terrorism exclusion, do not serve to create coverage for any loss which would otherwise be excluded under this Coverage Part or Policy, such as, but not limited to, losses excluded by any Nuclear Hazard or War And Military Action Exclusions.

ASBESTOS EXCLUSION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

This policy does not apply to any loss, demand, claim or suit arising out of or related in any way to asbestos or asbestos-containing materials.

The company shall have no duty of any kind with respects to any such loss, demand, claim or suit.

EXCLUSION OF PATHOGENIC OR POISONOUS BIOLOGICAL OR CHEMICAL MATERIALS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

The following exclusion is added:

We will not pay for loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by the discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release, escape or application of any pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials. Such loss or damage is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss.

However, if both A. and B. below apply, we will pay up to a maximum of \$10,000 for any and all claims for such loss or damage arising out of events occurring within the term of this policy:

- A. The pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials are normally kept at or brought onto your premises, with your consent, for use in your business operations at your premises; and
- B. The discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release, escape or application of the pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials is accidental and is not the result of a willful or malicious act against any persons, organizations, or property of any nature.

FLOOD EXCLUSION – SPECIFIED LOCATIONS AND/OR PROPERTY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

We will not pay for loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by Flood at any location or for any property indicated below, or at any location within the flood zone(s) selected below as delineated by the Flood Insurance Rate Map for the community in which the location is situated. Such loss is excluded regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any sequence to the loss.

🛛 Zones	beginning	with	A
---------	-----------	------	---

Zones beginning with V \mathbb{N}



- Zone B, Shaded Zone X, and Zone X500
- Zone X
- \square Other (Specify Location(s) and/or Property): Docks

The Flood Insurance Rate Map is published by the National Flood Insurance Program and is available from the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully. CYBER, ELECTRONIC DATA AND SYSTEMS EXCLUSION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within the Policy or any endorsements attached thereto, it is understood and agreed as follows:

Exclusion

This Policy does not insure any loss, damage, destruction, distortion, erasure, corruption or alteration of a **COMPUTER SYSTEM** or **ELECTRONIC DATA** from any cause whatsoever (including but not limited to **COMPUTER VIRUS**) or any loss of access, any loss of use, reduction in functionality, cost, expense of any kind or of any nature whatsoever resulting therefrom. Further, this Policy does not insure any loss or damage that directly or indirectly results from loss, damage, destruction, distortion, erasure, corruption or alteration of **ELECTRONIC DATA** from any cause whatsoever (including but not limited to **COMPUTER VIRUS**).

Such loss or damage as described herein is excluded regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss or damage.

This exclusion applies regardless of whether the loss or damage arises out of or results from authorized, unauthorized, intentional, unintentional or accidental access in, of, or to any computer, communication system, file server, network(s), networking equipment, computer system, computer hardware, computer software, data processing equipment, computer memory, microchip, microprocessor, integrated circuit or similar device.

However, this Policy, subject to all other terms, conditions and exclusions, will cover physical damage to insured property that was directly caused by any of the following perils occurring within the Policy Period:

fire, lightning, explosion, aircraft or vehicle impact, falling objects, windstorm or hail, flood (unless otherwise excluded), or earthquake (unless otherwise excluded).

COMPUTER SYSTEM means any computer, hardware, software, communications system, electronic device (including, but not limited to, smart phone, laptop, tablet, wearable device), server, cloud or microcontroller including any similar system or any configuration of the aforementioned and including any associated input, output, data storage device, networking equipment or back up facility.

ELECTRONIC DATA means facts, concepts and information recorded, transmitted or converted to a form useable for communications, interpretation or processing by electronic and electromechanical data processing or electronically controlled equipment. This includes any biometric information, including but not limited to retina or iris scans, fingerprints, voiceprints, DNA, scans of hand or face geometry or any other biometric algorithm or measurement which allows any individual to be identified. **ELECTRONIC DATA** also includes programs, software and other coded instructions for the processing and manipulation of data or the direction and manipulation of such equipment. This includes any item reliant on Blockchain technology, including but not limited to cryptocurrencies or Non-Fungible Tokens.

COMPUTER VIRUS means a set of corrupting, harmful or otherwise unauthorized instructions or code including, but not limited to any set of maliciously, intentionally, unintentionally or accidentally introduced instructions or code, programmatic or otherwise, that propagate themselves through a computer system or network of whatsoever nature located anywhere in the world. **COMPUTER VIRUS** includes, but is not limited to 'Trojan Horses', 'worms' and 'time or logic bombs'.

EXCLUSION – MARIJUANA

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

- **A.** The following Exclusion is added:
 - **1.** We will not pay for loss or damage to "marijuana" or any property related to the design, manufacture, distribution, sale, serving, furnishing, use or possession of "marijuana".
 - 2. We will not pay for that part of Business Income loss or Extra Expense incurred due to a "suspension" of your "operations" which involve the design, manufacture, distribution, sale, serving, furnishing, use or possession of "marijuana".
- **B.** Paragraph **A.** above does not apply to any "marijuana" that is not designed, manufactured, distributed, sold, served or furnished for bodily ingestion, inhalation, absorption or consumption.
- C. The following definition is added to the **Definitions** section:
 - "Marijuana" means:

Any good or product that consists of or contains any amount of Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) or any other cannabinoid, regardless of whether any such THC or cannabinoid is natural or synthetic.

Which includes, but is not limited to, any of the following containing such THC or cannabinoid:

- 1. Any plant of the genus Cannabis L., or any part thereof, such as seeds, stems, flowers, stalks and roots; or
- 2. Any compound, byproduct, extract, derivative, mixture or combination, such as, but not limited to:
 - a. Resin, oil or wax;
 - b. Hash or hemp; or
 - c. Infused liquid or edible marijuana;

whether derived from any plant or part of any plant set forth in Paragraph C.1. above or not.

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

All Coverage Parts included in this policy are subject to the following conditions.

A. Cancellation

- 1. The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to us advance written notice of cancellation.
- 2. We may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least:
 - a. 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for nonpayment of premium; or
 - **b.** 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- **3.** We will mail or deliver our notice to the first Named Insured's last mailing address known to us.
- **4.** Notice of cancellation will state the effective date of cancellation. The policy period will end on that date.
- 5. If this policy is cancelled, we will send the first Named Insured any premium refund due. If we cancel, the refund will be pro rata. If the first Named Insured cancels, the refund may be less than pro rata. The cancellation will be effective even if we have not made or offered a refund.
- **6.** If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

B. Changes

This policy contains all the agreements between you and us concerning the insurance afforded. The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations is authorized to make changes in the terms of this policy with our consent. This policy's terms can be amended or waived only by endorsement issued by us and made a part of this policy.

C. Examination Of Your Books And Records

We may examine and audit your books and records as they relate to this policy at any time during the policy period and up to three years afterward.

D. Inspections And Surveys

- **1.** We have the right to:
 - **a.** Make inspections and surveys at any time;

- **b.** Give you reports on the conditions we find; and
- c. Recommend changes.
- 2. We are not obligated to make any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations and any such actions we do undertake relate only to insurability and the premiums to be charged. We do not make safety inspections. We do not undertake to perform the duty of any person or organization to provide for the health or safety of workers or the public. And we do not warrant that conditions:
 - a. Are safe or healthful; or
 - **b.** Comply with laws, regulations, codes or standards.
- **3.** Paragraphs **1.** and **2.** of this condition apply not only to us, but also to any rating, advisory, rate service or similar organization which makes insurance inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations.
- 4. Paragraph 2. of this condition does not apply to any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations we may make relative to certification, under state or municipal statutes, ordinances or regulations, of boilers, pressure vessels or elevators.

E. Premiums

The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations:

- 1. Is responsible for the payment of all premiums; and
- **2.** Will be the payee for any return premiums we pay.

F. Transfer Of Your Rights And Duties Under This Policy

Your rights and duties under this policy may not be transferred without our written consent except in the case of death of an individual named insured.

If you die, your rights and duties will be transferred to your legal representative but only while acting within the scope of duties as your legal representative. Until your legal representative is appointed, anyone having proper temporary custody of your property will have your rights and duties but only with respect to that property.

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy, the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations. The words "we", "us" and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation marks have special meaning. Refer to Section H. Definitions.

A. Coverage

We will pay for direct physical loss of or damage to Covered Property at the premises described in the Declarations caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss.

1. Covered Property

Covered Property, as used in this Coverage Part, means the type of property described in this section, **A.1.**, and limited in **A.2.** Property Not Covered, if a Limit Of Insurance is shown in the Declarations for that type of property.

- **a. Building**, meaning the building or structure described in the Declarations, including:
 - (1) Completed additions;
 - (2) Fixtures, outside of individual units, including outdoor fixtures;
 - (3) Permanently installed:
 - (a) Machinery; and
 - (b) Equipment;
 - (4) Personal property owned by you that is used to maintain or service the building or structure or its premises, including:
 - (a) Fire-extinguishing equipment;
 - (b) Outdoor furniture;
 - (c) Floor coverings; and
 - (d) Appliances used for refrigerating, ventilating, cooking, dishwashing or laundering that are not contained within individual units;
 - (5) If not covered by other insurance:
 - (a) Additions under construction, alterations and repairs to the building or structure;

- (b) Materials, equipment, supplies, and temporary structures, on or within 100 feet of the described premises, used for making additions, alterations or repairs to the building or structure; and
- (6) Any of the following types of property contained within a unit, regardless of ownership, if your Condominium Association Agreement requires you to insure it:
 - (a) Fixtures, improvements and alterations that are a part of the building or structure; and
 - (b) Appliances, such as those used for refrigerating, ventilating, cooking, dishwashing, laundering, security or housekeeping.

But Building does not include personal property owned by, used by or in the care, custody or control of a unit-owner except for personal property listed in Paragraph **A.1.a.(6)** above.

- **b.** Your Business Personal Property located in or on the building or structure described in the Declarations or in the open (or in a vehicle) within 100 feet of the described premises, consisting of the following:
 - (1) Personal property owned by you or owned indivisibly by all unit-owners;
 - (2) Your interest in the labor, materials or services furnished or arranged by you on personal property of others; and
 - (3) Leased personal property for which you have a contractual responsibility to insure, unless otherwise provided for under Personal Property Of Others.

But Your Business Personal Property does not include personal property owned only by a unit-owner.

- c. Personal Property Of Others that is:
 - (1) In your care, custody or control; and
 - (2) Located in or on the building or structure described in the Declarations or in the open (or in a vehicle) within 100 feet of the described premises.

However, our payment for loss of or damage to personal property of others will only be for the account of the owner of the property.

2. Property Not Covered

Covered Property does not include:

- Accounts, bills, currency, food stamps or other evidences of debt, money, notes or securities. Lottery tickets held for sale are not securities;
- **b.** Animals, unless owned by others and boarded by you;
- **c.** Automobiles held for sale;
- **d.** Bridges, roadways, walks, patios or other paved surfaces;
- e. Contraband, or property in the course of illegal transportation or trade;
- **f.** The cost of excavations, grading, backfilling or filling;
- **g.** Foundations of buildings, structures, machinery or boilers if their foundations are below:
 - (1) The lowest basement floor; or
 - (2) The surface of the ground if there is no basement;
- Land (including land on which the property is located), water, growing crops or lawns (other than lawns which are part of a vegetated roof);
- i. Personal property while airborne or waterborne;
- j. Bulkheads, pilings, piers, wharves or docks;
- k. Property that is covered under this or any other policy in which it is more specifically described, except for the excess of the amount due (whether you can collect on it or not) from that other insurance;
- I. Retaining walls that are not part of a building;
- m. Underground pipes, flues or drains;

- n. Electronic data, except as provided under the Additional Coverage, Electronic Data. Electronic data means information, facts or computer programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software (including systems and applications software), on hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMs, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other repositories of computer software which are used with electronically controlled equipment. The term computer programs, referred to in the foregoing description of electronic data, means a set of related electronic instructions which direct the operations and functions of a computer or device connected to it, which enable the computer or device to receive, process, store, retrieve or send data. This paragraph, n., does not apply to electronic data which is integrated in and operates or controls the building's elevator, lighting, heating, ventilation, air conditioning or security system;
- o. The cost to replace or restore the information on valuable papers and records, including those which exist as electronic data. Valuable papers and records include but are not limited to proprietary information, books of account, deeds, manuscripts, abstracts, drawings and card index systems. Refer to the Coverage Extension for Valuable Papers And Records (Other Than Electronic Data) for limited coverage for valuable papers and records other than those which exist as electronic data;
- **p.** Vehicles or self-propelled machines (including aircraft or watercraft) that:
 - (1) Are licensed for use on public roads; or
 - (2) Are operated principally away from the described premises.

This paragraph does not apply to:

- (a) Vehicles or self-propelled machines or autos you manufacture or warehouse;
- (b) Vehicles or self-propelled machines, other than autos, you hold for sale;
- (c) Rowboats or canoes out of water at the described premises; or
- (d) Trailers, but only to the extent provided for in the Coverage Extension for Non-owned Detached Trailers; or

- **q.** The following property while outside of buildings:
 - (1) Grain, hay, straw or other crops; or
 - (2) Fences, radio or television antennas (including satellite dishes) and their lead-in wiring, masts or towers, trees, shrubs or plants (other than trees, shrubs or plants which are "stock" or are part of a vegetated roof), all except as provided in the Coverage Extensions.

3. Covered Causes Of Loss

See applicable Causes Of Loss form as shown in the Declarations.

4. Additional Coverages

a. Debris Removal

- (1) Subject to Paragraphs (2), (3) and (4), we will pay your expense to remove debris of Covered Property and other debris that is on the described premises, when such debris is caused by or results from a Covered Cause of Loss that occurs during the policy period. The expenses will be paid only if they are reported to us in writing within 180 days of the date of direct physical loss or damage.
- (2) Debris Removal does not apply to costs to:
 - (a) Remove debris of property of yours that is not insured under this policy, or property in your possession that is not Covered Property;
 - (b) Remove any property that is Property Not Covered, including property addressed under the Outdoor Property Coverage Extension;
 - (c) Remove property of others of a type that would not be Covered Property under this Coverage Form;
 - (d) Remove deposits of mud or earth from the grounds of the described premises;
 - (e) Extract "pollutants" from land or water; or
 - (f) Remove, restore or replace polluted land or water.

- (3) Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph(4), the following provisions apply:
 - (a) The most we will pay for the total of direct physical loss or damage plus debris removal expense is the Limit of Insurance applicable to the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage.
 - (b) Subject to (a) above, the amount we will pay for debris removal expense is limited to 25% of the sum of the deductible plus the amount that we pay for direct physical loss or damage to the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage. However, if no Covered Property has sustained direct physical loss or damage, the most we will pay for removal of debris of other property (if such removal is covered under this Additional Coverage) is \$5,000 at each location.
- (4) We will pay up to an additional \$25,000 for debris removal expense, for each location, in any one occurrence of physical loss or damage to Covered Property, if one or both of the following circumstances apply:
 - (a) The total of the actual debris removal expense plus the amount we pay for direct physical loss or damage exceeds the Limit of Insurance on the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage.
 - (b) The actual debris removal expense exceeds 25% of the sum of the deductible plus the amount that we pay for direct physical loss or damage to the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage.

Therefore, if **(4)(a)** and/or **(4)(b)** applies, our total payment for direct physical loss or damage and debris removal expense may reach but will never exceed the Limit of Insurance on the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage, plus \$25,000.

(5) Examples

The following examples assume that there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Example 1

Limit of Insurance:	\$	90,000
Amount of Deductible:	\$	500
Amount of Loss:	\$	50,000
Amount of Loss Payable:	\$	49,500
	(\$50,000	- \$500)
Debris Removal Expense:	\$	10,000
Debris Removal Expense Payable:	\$	10,000
(\$10,000 is 20% of \$50,000.)		

The debris removal expense is less than 25% of the sum of the loss payable plus the deductible. The sum of the loss payable and the debris removal expense (49,500 + 10,000 = 559,500) is less than the Limit of Insurance. Therefore, the full amount of debris removal expense is payable in accordance with the terms of Paragraph (3).

Example 2

Limit of Insurance:	\$	90,000
Amount of Deductible:	\$	500
Amount of Loss:	\$	80,000
Amount of Loss Payable:	\$	79,500
	(\$80,000	- \$500)
Debris Removal Expense:	\$	40,000
Debris Removal Expense Payable		
Basic Amount:	\$	10,500

Dubio / Infount.	Ψ	10,000
Additional Amount:	\$	25,000

The basic amount payable for debris removal expense under the terms of Paragraph (3) is calculated as follows: 80,000 (79,500 + 500) x .25 = 20,000, capped at 10,500. The cap applies because the sum of the loss payable (79,500) and the basic amount payable for debris removal expense (10,500) cannot exceed the Limit of Insurance (90,000).

The additional amount payable for debris removal expense is provided in accordance with the terms of Paragraph (4), because the debris removal expense (40,000) exceeds 25% of the loss payable plus the deductible (40,000 = 50% of 80,000), and because the sum of the loss payable and debris removal expense (79,500 + 40,000 = 119,500) would exceed the Limit of Insurance (90,000). The additional amount of covered debris removal expense is 25,000, the maximum payable under Paragraph (4). Thus, the total payable for debris removal expense in this example is 35,500; 4,500 of the debris removal expense is not covered.

b. Preservation Of Property

If it is necessary for you to move Covered Property from the described premises to preserve it from loss or damage by a Covered Cause of Loss, we will pay for any direct physical loss or damage to that property:

- (1) While it is being moved or while temporarily stored at another location; and
- (2) Only if the loss or damage occurs within 30 days after the property is first moved.

c. Fire Department Service Charge

When the fire department is called to save or protect Covered Property from a Covered Cause of Loss, we will pay up to \$1,000 for service at each premises described in the Declarations unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations. Such limit is the most we will pay regardless of the number of responding fire departments or fire units, and regardless of the number or type of services performed.

This Additional Coverage applies to your liability for fire department service charges:

- (1) Assumed by contract or agreement prior to loss; or
- (2) Required by local ordinance.

No Deductible applies to this Additional Coverage.

d. Pollutant Clean-up And Removal

We will pay your expense to extract "pollutants" from land or water at the described premises if the discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of the "pollutants" is caused by or results from a Covered Cause of Loss that occurs during the policy period. The expenses will be paid only if they are reported to us in writing within 180 days of the date on which the Covered Cause of Loss occurs.

This Additional Coverage does not apply to costs to test for, monitor or assess the existence, concentration or effects of "pollutants". But we will pay for testing which is performed in the course of extracting the "pollutants" from the land or water. The most we will pay under this Additional Coverage for each described premises is \$10,000 for the sum of all covered expenses arising out of Covered Causes of Loss occurring during each separate 12month period of this policy.

e. Increased Cost Of Construction

- (1) This Additional Coverage applies only to buildings to which the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage applies.
- (2) In the event of damage by a Covered Cause of Loss to a building that is Covered Property, we will pay the increased costs incurred to comply with the minimum standards of an ordinance or law in the course of repair, rebuilding or replacement of damaged parts of that property, subject to the limitations stated in e.(3) through e.(9) of this Additional Coverage.
- (3) The ordinance or law referred to in e.(2) of this Additional Coverage is an ordinance or law that regulates the construction or repair of buildings or establishes zoning or land use requirements at the described premises and is in force at the time of loss.
- (4) Under this Additional Coverage, we will not pay any costs due to an ordinance or law that:
 - (a) You were required to comply with before the loss, even when the building was undamaged; and
 - (b) You failed to comply with.
- (5) Under this Additional Coverage, we will not pay for:
 - (a) The enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law which requires demolition, repair, replacement, reconstruction, remodeling remediation or of property due to contamination by "pollutants" or due to the presence, growth, proliferation, spread or any activity of "fungus", wet or dry rot or bacteria; or
 - (b) Any costs associated with the enforcement of or compliance with an ordinance or law which requires any insured or others to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of "pollutants", "fungus", wet or dry rot or bacteria.

(6) The most we will pay under this Additional Coverage, for each described building insured under this Coverage Form, is \$10,000 or 5% of the Limit of Insurance applicable to that building, whichever is less. If a damaged building is covered under a blanket Limit of Insurance which applies to more than one building or item of property, then the most we will pay under this Additional Coverage, for that damaged building, is the lesser of \$10,000 or 5% times the value of the damaged building as of the time of loss times the applicable Coinsurance percentage.

The amount payable under this Additional Coverage is additional insurance.

- (7) With respect to this Additional Coverage:
 - (a) We will not pay for the Increased Cost of Construction:
 - (i) Until the property is actually repaired or replaced, at the same or another premises; and
 - (ii) Unless the repair or replacement is made as soon as reasonably possible after the loss or damage, not to exceed two years. We may extend this period in writing during the two years.
 - (b) If the building is repaired or replaced at the same premises, or if you elect to rebuild at another premises, the most we will pay for the Increased Cost of Construction, subject to the provisions of e.(6) of this Additional Coverage, is the increased cost of construction at the same premises.
 - (c) If the ordinance or law requires relocation to another premises, the most we will pay for the Increased Cost of Construction, subject to the provisions of **e.(6)** of this Additional Coverage, is the increased cost of construction at the new premises.
- (8) This Additional Coverage is not subject to the terms of the Ordinance Or Law Exclusion to the extent that such Exclusion would conflict with the provisions of this Additional Coverage.

(9) The costs addressed in the Loss Payment and Valuation Conditions and the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage, in this Coverage Form, do not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with an ordinance or law. The amount payable under this Additional Coverage, as stated in e.(6) of this Additional Coverage, is not subject to such limitation.

f. Electronic Data

- (1) Under Additional this Coverage, electronic data has the meaning described under Property Not Covered, Electronic Data. This Additional Coverage does not apply to electronic data which is integrated in and operates or controls the building's elevator, lighting, heating, ventilation, air conditioning or security system.
- (2) Subject to the provisions of this Additional Coverage, we will pay for the cost to replace or restore electronic data which has been destroyed or corrupted by a Covered Cause of Loss. To the extent that electronic data is not replaced or restored, the loss will be valued at the cost of replacement of the media on which the electronic data was stored, with blank media of substantially identical type.
- (3) The Covered Causes of Loss applicable to Your Business Personal Property apply to this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, subject to the following:
 - (a) If the Causes Of Loss Special Form applies, coverage under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, is limited to the "specified causes of loss" as defined in that form and Collapse as set forth in that form.
 - (b) If the Causes Of Loss Broad Form applies, coverage under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, includes Collapse as set forth in that form.
 - (c) If the Causes Of Loss form is endorsed to add a Covered Cause of Loss, the additional Covered Cause of Loss does not apply to the coverage provided under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data.

- (d) The Covered Causes of Loss include a virus, harmful code or similar instruction introduced into or enacted on a computer system (including electronic data) or a network to which it is connected, designed to damage or destroy any part of the system or disrupt its normal operation. But there is no coverage for loss or damage caused by or resulting from manipulation of a computer system (including electronic data) by any employee, including a temporary or leased employee, or by an entity retained by you or for you to inspect, design, install, modify, maintain, repair or replace that system.
- (4) The most we will pay under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, is \$2,500 (unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations) for all loss or damage sustained in any one policy year, regardless of the number of occurrences of loss or damage or the number of premises. locations or computer systems involved. If loss payment on the first occurrence does not exhaust this amount, then the balance is available for subsequent loss or damage sustained in but not after that policy year. With respect to an occurrence which begins in one policy year and continues or results in additional loss or damage in a subsequent policy year(s), all loss or damage is deemed to be sustained in the policy year in which the occurrence began.

5. Coverage Extensions

Except as otherwise provided, the following Extensions apply to property located in or on the building described in the Declarations or in the open (or in a vehicle) within 100 feet of the described premises.

If a Coinsurance percentage of 80% or more is shown in the Declarations, you may extend the insurance provided by this Coverage Part as follows:

a. Newly Acquired Or Constructed Property

(1) Buildings

You may extend the insurance that applies to Building to apply to:

(a) Your new buildings while being built on the described premises; and

- (b) Buildings you acquire at locations, other than the described premises, intended for:
 - (i) Similar use as the building described in the Declarations; or
 - (ii) Use as a warehouse.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$250,000 at each building.

(2) Your Business Personal Property

- (a) If this policy covers Your Business Personal Property, you may extend that insurance to apply to:
 - (i) Business personal property, including such property that you newly acquire, at any location you acquire other than at fairs, trade shows or exhibitions; or
 - (ii) Business personal property, including such property that you newly acquire, located at your newly constructed or acquired buildings at the location described in the Declarations.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$100,000 at each building.

- (b) This Extension does not apply to:
 - (i) Personal property of others that is temporarily in your possession in the course of installing or performing work on such property; or
 - (ii) Personal property of others that is temporarily in your possession in the course of your manufacturing or wholesaling activities.

(3) Period Of Coverage

With respect to insurance provided under this Coverage Extension for Newly Acquired Or Constructed Property, coverage will end when any of the following first occurs:

(a) This policy expires;

- (b) 30 days expire after you acquire the property or begin construction of that part of the building that would qualify as covered property; or
- (c) You report values to us.

We will charge you additional premium for values reported from the date you acquire the property or begin construction of that part of the building that would qualify as covered property.

b. Personal Effects And Property Of Others

You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to:

- (1) Personal effects owned by you, your officers, your partners or members, your managers or your employees. This Extension does not apply to loss or damage by theft.
- (2) Personal property of others in your care, custody or control.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$2,500 at each described premises. Our payment for loss of or damage to personal property of others will only be for the account of the owner of the property.

c. Valuable Papers And Records (Other Than Electronic Data)

- (1) You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to the cost to replace or restore the lost information on valuable papers and records for which duplicates do not exist. But this Extension does not apply to valuable papers and records which exist as electronic data. Electronic data has the meaning described under Property Not Covered, Electronic Data.
- (2) If the Causes Of Loss Special Form applies, coverage under this Extension is limited to the "specified causes of loss" as defined in that form and Collapse as set forth in that form.
- (3) If the Causes Of Loss Broad Form applies, coverage under this Extension includes Collapse as set forth in that form.

(4) Under this Extension, the most we will pay to replace or restore the lost information is \$2,500 at each described premises, unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations. Such amount is additional insurance. We will also pay for the cost of blank material for reproducing the records (whether or not duplicates exist) and (when there is a duplicate) for the cost of labor to transcribe or copy the records. The costs of blank material and labor are subject to the applicable Limit of Insurance on Your Business Personal Property and, therefore, coverage of such costs is not additional insurance.

d. Property Off-premises

- (1) You may extend the insurance provided by this Coverage Form to apply to your Covered Property while it is away from the described premises, if it is:
 - (a) Temporarily at a location you do not own, lease or operate;
 - (b) In storage at a location you lease, provided the lease was executed after the beginning of the current policy term; or
 - (c) At any fair, trade show or exhibition.
- (2) This Extension does not apply to property:
 - (a) In or on a vehicle; or
 - (b) In the care, custody or control of your salespersons, unless the property is in such care, custody or control at a fair, trade show or exhibition.
- (3) The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$10,000.

e. Outdoor Property

You may extend the insurance provided by this Coverage Form to apply to your outdoor fences, radio and television antennas (including satellite dishes), trees, shrubs and plants (other than trees, shrubs or plants which are "stock" or are part of a vegetated roof), including debris removal expense, caused by or resulting from any of the following causes of loss if they are Covered Causes of Loss:

- (1) Fire;
- (2) Lightning;

- (3) Explosion;
- (4) Riot or Civil Commotion; or
- (5) Aircraft.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$1,000, but not more than \$250 for any one tree, shrub or plant. These limits apply to any one occurrence, regardless of the types or number of items lost or damaged in that occurrence.

Subject to all aforementioned terms and limitations of coverage, this Coverage Extension includes the expense of removing from the described premises the debris of trees, shrubs and plants which are the property of others.

f. Non-owned Detached Trailers

- (1) You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to loss or damage to trailers that you do not own, provided that:
 - (a) The trailer is used in your business;
 - (b) The trailer is in your care, custody or control at the premises described in the Declarations; and
 - (c) You have a contractual responsibility to pay for loss or damage to the trailer.
- (2) We will not pay for any loss or damage that occurs:
 - (a) While the trailer is attached to any motor vehicle or motorized conveyance, whether or not the motor vehicle or motorized conveyance is in motion;
 - (b) During hitching or unhitching operations, or when a trailer becomes accidentally unhitched from a motor vehicle or motorized conveyance.
- (3) The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$5,000, unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations.
- (4) This insurance is excess over the amount due (whether you can collect on it or not) from any other insurance covering such property.

g. Business Personal Property Temporarily In Portable Storage Units

- (1) You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to such property while temporarily stored in a portable storage unit (including a detached trailer) located within 100 feet of the described premises.
- (2) If the applicable Covered Causes of Loss form or endorsement contains a limitation or exclusion concerning loss or damage from sand, dust, sleet, snow, ice or rain to property in a structure, such limitation or exclusion also applies to property in a portable storage unit.
- (3) Coverage under this Extension:
 - (a) Will end 90 days after the business personal property has been placed in the storage unit;
 - (b) Does not apply if the storage unit itself has been in use at the described premises for more than 90 consecutive days, even if the business personal property has been stored there for 90 or fewer days as of the time of loss or damage.
- (4) Under this Extension, the most we will pay for the total of all loss or damage to business personal property is \$10,000 (unless a higher limit is indicated in the Declarations for such Extension) regardless of the number of storage units. Such limit is part of, not in addition to, the applicable Limit of Insurance on Your Business Personal Property. Therefore, payment under this Extension will not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance on Your **Business Personal Property.**
- (5) This Extension does not apply to loss or damage otherwise covered under this Coverage Form or any endorsement to this Coverage Form or policy, and does not apply to loss or damage to the storage unit itself.

Each of these Extensions is additional insurance unless otherwise indicated. The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to these Extensions.

B. Exclusions And Limitations

See applicable Causes Of Loss form as shown in the Declarations.

C. Limits Of Insurance

The most we will pay for loss or damage in any one occurrence is the applicable Limit Of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

The most we will pay for loss or damage to outdoor signs, whether or not the sign is attached to a building, is \$2,500 per sign in any one occurrence.

The amounts of insurance stated in the following Additional Coverages apply in accordance with the terms of such coverages and are separate from the Limit(s) Of Insurance shown in the Declarations for any other coverage:

- **1.** Fire Department Service Charge;
- **2.** Pollutant Clean-up And Removal;
- 3. Increased Cost Of Construction; and
- 4. Electronic Data.

Payments under the Preservation Of Property Additional Coverage will not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance.

D. Deductible

In any one occurrence of loss or damage (hereinafter referred to as loss), we will first reduce the amount of loss if required by the Coinsurance Condition or the Agreed Value Optional Coverage. If the adjusted amount of loss is less than or equal to the Deductible, we will not pay for that loss. If the adjusted amount of loss exceeds the Deductible, we will then subtract the Deductible from the adjusted amount of loss and will pay the resulting amount or the Limit of Insurance, whichever is less.

When the occurrence involves loss to more than one item of Covered Property and separate Limits of Insurance apply, the losses will not be combined in determining application of the Deductible. But the Deductible will be applied only once per occurrence.

Example 1

(This example assumes there is no Coinsurance penalty.)

Deductible:	\$ 250
Limit of Insurance – Building 1:	\$ 60,000
Limit of Insurance – Building 2:	\$ 80,000
Loss to Building 1:	\$ 60,100
Loss to Building 2:	\$ 90,000

The amount of loss to Building 1 (\$60,100) is less than the sum (\$60,250) of the Limit of Insurance applicable to Building 1 plus the Deductible.

The Deductible will be subtracted from the amount of loss in calculating the loss payable for Building 1:

The Deductible applies once per occurrence and therefore is not subtracted in determining the amount of loss payable for Building 2. Loss payable for Building 2 is the Limit of Insurance of \$80,000.

Total amount of loss payable:

59,850 + 80,000 = 139,850

Example 2

(This example, too, assumes there is no Coinsurance penalty.)

The Deductible and Limits of Insurance are the same as those in Example 1.

Loss to Building 1:	\$	70,000
(Exceeds Limit of Insurance plus Deduct	ible	e)
Loss to Building 2:	\$	90,000
(Exceeds Limit of Insurance plus Deduct	ible	e)
Loss Payable – Building 1:	\$	60,000
(Limit of Insurance)		
Loss Payable – Building 2:	\$	80,000
(Limit of Insurance)		
Total amount of loss payable:	\$	140,000
E Loss Canditions		

E. Loss Conditions

The following conditions apply in addition to the Common Policy Conditions and the Commercial Property Conditions:

1. Abandonment

There can be no abandonment of any property to us.

2. Appraisal

If we and you disagree on the value of the property or the amount of loss, either may make written demand for an appraisal of the loss. In this event, each party will select a competent and impartial appraiser. The two appraisers will select an umpire. If they cannot agree, either may request that selection be made by a judge of a court having jurisdiction. The appraisers will state separately the value of the property and amount of loss. If they fail to agree, they will submit their differences to the umpire. A decision agreed to by any two will be binding. Each party will:

a. Pay its chosen appraiser; and

b. Bear the other expenses of the appraisal and umpire equally.

If there is an appraisal, we will still retain our right to deny the claim.

3. Duties In The Event Of Loss Or Damage

- **a.** You must see that the following are done in the event of loss or damage to Covered Property:
 - (1) Notify the police if a law may have been broken.
 - (2) Give us prompt notice of the loss or damage. Include a description of the property involved.
 - (3) As soon as possible, give us a description of how, when and where the loss or damage occurred.
 - (4) Take all reasonable steps to protect the Covered Property from further damage, and keep a record of your expenses necessary to protect the Covered Property, for consideration in the settlement of the claim. This will not increase the Limit of Insurance. However, we will not pay for any subsequent loss or damage resulting from a cause of loss that is not a Covered Cause of Loss. Also, if feasible, set the damaged property aside and in the best possible order for examination.
 - (5) At our request, give us complete inventories of the damaged and undamaged property. Include quantities, costs, values and amount of loss claimed.
 - (6) As often as may be reasonably required, permit us to inspect the property proving the loss or damage and examine your books and records.

Also, permit us to take samples of damaged and undamaged property for inspection, testing and analysis, and permit us to make copies from your books and records.

- (7) Send us a signed, sworn proof of loss containing the information we request to investigate the claim. You must do this within 60 days after our request. We will supply you with the necessary forms.
- (8) Cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim.

b. We may examine any insured under oath, while not in the presence of any other insured and at such times as may be reasonably required, about any matter relating to this insurance or the claim, including an insured's books and records. In the event of an examination, an insured's answers must be signed.

4. Loss Payment

- **a.** In the event of loss or damage covered by this Coverage Form, at our option, we will either:
 - (1) Pay the value of lost or damaged property;
 - Pay the cost of repairing or replacing the lost or damaged property, subject to b. below;
 - (3) Take all or any part of the property at an agreed or appraised value; or
 - (4) Repair, rebuild or replace the property with other property of like kind and quality, subject to **b**. below.

We will determine the value of lost or damaged property, or the cost of its repair or replacement, in accordance with the applicable terms of the Valuation Condition in this Coverage Form or any applicable provision which amends or supersedes the Valuation Condition.

- **b.** The cost to repair, rebuild or replace does not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law regulating the construction, use or repair of any property.
- **c.** We will give notice of our intentions within 30 days after we receive the sworn proof of loss.
- **d.** We will not pay you more than your financial interest in the Covered Property.
- e. We may adjust losses with the owners of lost or damaged property if other than you. If we pay the owners, such payments will satisfy your claims against us for the owners' property. We will not pay the owners more than their financial interest in the Covered Property.
- **f.** We may elect to defend you against suits arising from claims of owners of property. We will do this at our expense.

- **g.** We will pay for covered loss or damage to Covered Property within 30 days after we receive the sworn proof of loss, if you have complied with all of the terms of this Coverage Part, and:
 - (1) We have reached agreement with you on the amount of loss; or
 - (2) An appraisal award has been made.

If you name an insurance trustee, we will adjust losses with you, but we will pay the insurance trustee. If we pay the trustee, the payments will satisfy your claims against us.

h. A party wall is a wall that separates and is common to adjoining buildings that are owned by different parties. In settling covered losses involving a party wall, we will pay a proportion of the loss to the party wall based on your interest in the wall in proportion to the interest of the owner of the adjoining building. However, if you elect to repair or replace your building and the owner of the adjoining building elects not to repair or replace that building, we will pay you the full value of the loss to the party wall, subject to all applicable policy provisions including Limits of Insurance, the Valuation and Coinsurance Conditions and all other provisions of this Loss Payment Condition. Our payment under the provisions of this paragraph does not alter any right of subrogation we may have against any entity, including the owner or insurer of the adjoining building, and does not alter the terms of the Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition in this policy.

5. Recovered Property

If either you or we recover any property after loss settlement, that party must give the other prompt notice. At your option, the property will be returned to you. You must then return to us the amount we paid to you for the property. We will pay recovery expenses and the expenses to repair the recovered property, subject to the Limit of Insurance.

6. Unit-owner's Insurance

A unit-owner may have other insurance covering the same property as this insurance. This insurance is intended to be primary and not to contribute with such other insurance.

7. Vacancy

a. Description Of Terms

- (1) As used in this Vacancy Condition, the term building and the term vacant have the meanings set forth in (1)(a) and (1)(b) below:
 - (a) When this policy is issued to a tenant, and with respect to that tenant's interest in Covered Property, building means the unit or suite rented or leased to the tenant. Such building is vacant when it does not contain enough business personal property to conduct customary operations.
 - (b) When this policy is issued to the owner or general lessee of a building, building means the entire building. Such building is vacant unless at least 31% of its total square footage is:
 - (i) Rented to a lessee or sublessee and used by the lessee or sublessee to conduct its customary operations; and/or
 - (ii) Used by the building owner to conduct customary operations.
- (2) Buildings under construction or renovation are not considered vacant.

b. Vacancy Provisions

If the building where loss or damage occurs has been vacant for more than 60 consecutive days before that loss or damage occurs:

- (1) We will not pay for any loss or damage caused by any of the following even if they are Covered Causes of Loss:
 - (a) Vandalism;
 - (b) Sprinkler leakage, unless you have protected the system against freezing;
 - (c) Building glass breakage;
 - (d) Water damage;
 - (e) Theft; or
 - (f) Attempted theft.
- (2) With respect to Covered Causes of Loss other than those listed in b.(1)(a) through b.(1)(f) above, we will reduce the amount we would otherwise pay for the loss or damage by 15%.

8. Valuation

We will determine the value of Covered Property in the event of loss or damage as follows:

- **a.** At actual cash value as of the time of loss or damage, except as provided in **b.** and **c.** below.
- b. If the Limit of Insurance for Building satisfies the Additional Condition, Coinsurance, and the cost to repair or replace the damaged building property is \$2,500 or less, we will pay the cost of building repairs or replacement.

The cost of building repairs or replacement does not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law regulating the construction, use or repair of any property. However, the following property will be valued at the actual cash value, even when attached to the building:

- (1) Awnings or floor coverings;
- (2) Appliances for refrigerating, ventilating, cooking, dishwashing or laundering; or
- (3) Outdoor equipment or furniture.
- **c.** Glass at the cost of replacement with safety-glazing material if required by law.

9. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery

We waive our rights to recover payment from any unit-owner of the condominium that is shown in the Declarations.

F. Additional Conditions

The following conditions apply in addition to the Common Policy Conditions and the Commercial Property Conditions:

1. Coinsurance

If a Coinsurance percentage is shown in the Declarations, the following condition applies:

a. We will not pay the full amount of any loss if the value of Covered Property at the time of loss times the Coinsurance percentage shown for it in the Declarations is greater than the Limit of Insurance for the property.

Instead, we will determine the most we will pay using the following steps:

- (1) Multiply the value of Covered Property at the time of loss by the Coinsurance percentage;
- (2) Divide the Limit of Insurance of the property by the figure determined in Step (1);

- (3) Multiply the total amount of loss, before the application of any deductible, by the figure determined in Step (2); and
- (4) Subtract the deductible from the figure determined in Step (3).

We will pay the amount determined in Step (4) or the Limit of Insurance, whichever is less. For the remainder, you will either have to rely on other insurance or absorb the loss yourself.

Example 1 (Underinsurance)

When:	The value of the property is:	\$2	250,000
	The Coinsurance percentage for it is:		80%
	The Limit of Insurance for it is:	\$	100,000
	The Deductible is:	\$	250
	The amount of loss is:	\$	40,000
Cton (4).	$\phi_{0} = 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, $		

- Step (1): \$250,000 x 80% = \$200,000 (the minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirements)
- Step (2): \$100,000 ÷ \$200,000 = .50
- Step (3): \$40,000 x .50 = \$20,000
- Step (4): \$20,000 \$250 = \$19,750

We will pay no more than \$19,750. The remaining \$20,250 is not covered.

Example 2 (Adequate Insurance)

When:	The value of the property is:	\$250,000
	The Coinsurance percentage	
	for it is:	80%
	The Limit of Insurance for it is:	\$200,000
	The Deductible is:	\$ 250
	The amount of loss is:	\$ 40,000

The minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirement is \$200,000 (\$250,000 x 80%). Therefore, the Limit of Insurance in this example is adequate and no penalty applies. We will pay no more than \$39,750 (\$40,000 amount of loss minus the deductible of \$250).

b. If one Limit of Insurance applies to two or more separate items, this condition will apply to the total of all property to which the limit applies.

Example 3

When:	The value of the property is:		
	Building at Location 1:	\$	75,000
	Building at Location 2:	\$ ⁻	100,000
	Personal Property		
	at Location 2:	\$	75,000
		\$2	250,000
	The Coinsurance percentage		
	for it is:		90%
	The Limit of Insurance for Buildings and Personal Property		
	at Locations 1 and 2 is:	\$ `	180,000
	The Deductible is:	\$	1,000
	The amount of loss is:		
	Building at Location 2:	\$	30,000
	Personal Property		
	at Location 2:	\$	20,000
		\$	50,000

Step (1): \$250,000 x 90% = \$225,000

(the minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirements and to avoid the penalty shown below)

- Step (2): \$180,000 ÷ \$225,000 = .80
- Step (3): \$50,000 x .80 = \$40,000
- Step (4): \$40,000 \$1,000 = \$39,000

We will pay no more than \$39,000. The remaining \$11,000 is not covered.

2. Mortgageholders

- **a.** The term mortgageholder includes trustee.
- **b.** We will pay for covered loss of or damage to buildings or structures to each mortgageholder shown in the Declarations in their order of precedence, as interests may appear.
- **c.** The mortgageholder has the right to receive loss payment even if the mortgageholder has started foreclosure or similar action on the building or structure.
- **d.** If we deny your claim because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part, the mortgageholder will still have the right to receive loss payment if the mortgageholder:
 - (1) Pays any premium due under this Coverage Part at our request if you have failed to do so;

- (2) Submits a signed, sworn proof of loss within 60 days after receiving notice from us of your failure to do so; and
- (3) Has notified us of any change in ownership, occupancy or substantial change in risk known to the mortgageholder.

All of the terms of this Coverage Part will then apply directly to the mortgageholder.

- e. If we pay the mortgageholder for any loss or damage and deny payment to you because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part:
 - (1) The mortgageholder's rights under the mortgage will be transferred to us to the extent of the amount we pay; and
 - (2) The mortgageholder's right to recover the full amount of the mortgageholder's claim will not be impaired.

At our option, we may pay to the mortgageholder the whole principal on the mortgage plus any accrued interest. In this event, your mortgage and note will be transferred to us and you will pay your remaining mortgage debt to us.

- **f.** If we cancel this policy, we will give written notice to the mortgageholder at least:
 - (1) 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for your nonpayment of premium; or
 - (2) 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- **g.** If we elect not to renew this policy, we will give written notice to the mortgageholder at least 10 days before the expiration date of this policy.

G. Optional Coverages

If shown as applicable in the Declarations, the following Optional Coverages apply separately to each item:

1. Agreed Value

a. The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to Covered Property to which this Optional Coverage applies. We will pay no more for loss of or damage to that property than the proportion that the Limit of Insurance under this Coverage Part for the property bears to the Agreed Value shown for it in the Declarations.

- **b.** If the expiration date for this Optional Coverage shown in the Declarations is not extended, the Additional Condition, Coinsurance, is reinstated and this Optional Coverage expires.
- **c.** The terms of this Optional Coverage apply only to loss or damage that occurs:
 - (1) On or after the effective date of this Optional Coverage; and
 - (2) Before the Agreed Value expiration date shown in the Declarations or the policy expiration date, whichever occurs first.

2. Inflation Guard

- **a.** The Limit of Insurance for property to which this Optional Coverage applies will automatically increase by the annual percentage shown in the Declarations.
- b. The amount of increase will be:
 - (1) The Limit of Insurance that applied on the most recent of the policy inception date, the policy anniversary date, or any other policy change amending the Limit of Insurance, times
 - (2) The percentage of annual increase shown in the Declarations, expressed as a decimal (example: 8% is .08), times
 - (3) The number of days since the beginning of the current policy year or the effective date of the most recent policy change amending the Limit of Insurance, divided by 365.

Example

If:The applicable Limit of Insurance is:\$ 100,000The annual percentage increase is:8%The number of days since the
beginning of the policy year
(or last policy change) is:146The amount of increase is:\$100,000 x .08 x 146 ÷ 365 =\$ 3,200

3. Replacement Cost

- **a.** Replacement Cost (without deduction for depreciation) replaces Actual Cash Value in the Loss Condition, Valuation, of this Coverage Form.
- **b.** This Optional Coverage does not apply to:
 - (1) Personal property of others;
 - (2) Contents of a residence; or
 - (3) Works of art, antiques or rare articles, including etchings, pictures, statuary, marbles, bronzes, porcelains and bric-abrac.

Under the terms of this Replacement Cost Optional Coverage, personal property owned indivisibly by all unit-owners, and the property covered under Paragraph **A.1.a.(6)** of this Coverage Form, are not considered to be the personal property of others.

- **c.** You may make a claim for loss or damage covered by this insurance on an actual cash value basis instead of on a replacement cost basis. In the event you elect to have loss or damage settled on an actual cash value basis, you may still make a claim for the additional coverage this Optional Coverage provides if you notify us of your intent to do so within 180 days after the loss or damage.
- **d.** We will not pay on a replacement cost basis for any loss or damage:
 - (1) Until the lost or damaged property is actually repaired or replaced; and
 - (2) Unless the repair or replacement is made as soon as reasonably possible after the loss or damage.
- e. We will not pay more for loss or damage on a replacement cost basis than the least of (1), (2) or (3), subject to f. below:
 - (1) The Limit of Insurance applicable to the lost or damaged property;
 - (2) The cost to replace the lost or damaged property with other property:
 - (a) Of comparable material and quality; and
 - (b) Used for the same purpose; or
 - (3) The amount actually spent that is necessary to repair or replace the lost or damaged property.

If a building is rebuilt at a new premises, the cost described in **e.(2)** above is limited to the cost which would have been incurred if the building had been rebuilt at the original premises.

f. The cost of repair or replacement does not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law regulating the construction, use or repair of any property.

4. Extension Of Replacement Cost To Personal Property Of Others

- a. If the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage is shown as applicable in the Declarations, then this Extension may also be shown as applicable. If the Declarations show this Extension as applicable, then Paragraph 3.b.(1) of the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage is deleted and all other provisions of the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage apply to replacement cost on personal property of others.
- **b.** With respect to replacement cost on the personal property of others, the following limitation applies:

If an item(s) of personal property of others is subject to a written contract which governs your liability for loss or damage to that item(s), then valuation of that item(s) will be based on the amount for which you are liable under such contract, but not to exceed the lesser of the replacement cost of the property or the applicable Limit of Insurance.

H. Definitions

- "Fungus" means any type or form of fungus, including mold or mildew, and any mycotoxins, spores, scents or by-products produced or released by fungi.
- 2. "Pollutants" means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant or contaminant, including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
- **3.** "Stock" means merchandise held in storage or for sale, raw materials and in-process or finished goods, including supplies used in their packing or shipping.

BUSINESS INCOME (AND EXTRA EXPENSE) COVERAGE FORM

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy, the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations. The words "we", "us" and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation marks have special meaning. Refer to Section F. Definitions.

A. Coverage

1. Business Income

Business Income means the:

- **a.** Net Income (Net Profit or Loss before income taxes) that would have been earned or incurred; and
- **b.** Continuing normal operating expenses incurred, including payroll.

For manufacturing risks, Net Income includes the net sales value of production.

Coverage is provided as described and limited below for one or more of the following options for which a Limit Of Insurance is shown in the Declarations:

- (1) Business Income Including "Rental Value".
- (2) Business Income Other Than "Rental Value".
- (3) "Rental Value".

If option (1) above is selected, the term Business Income will include "Rental Value". If option (3) above is selected, the term Business Income will mean "Rental Value" only.

If Limits of Insurance are shown under more than one of the above options, the provisions of this Coverage Part apply separately to each.

We will pay for the actual loss of Business Income you sustain due to the necessary "suspension" of your "operations" during the "period of restoration". The "suspension" must be caused by direct physical loss of or damage to property at premises which are described in the Declarations and for which a Business Income Limit Of Insurance is shown in the Declarations. The loss or damage must be caused by or result from a Covered Cause of Loss. With respect to loss of or damage to personal property in the open or personal property in a vehicle, the described premises include the area within 100 feet of such premises. With respect to the requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, if you occupy only part of a building, your premises means:

- (a) The portion of the building which you rent, lease or occupy;
- (b) The area within 100 feet of the building or within 100 feet of the premises described in the Declarations, whichever distance is greater (with respect to loss of or damage to personal property in the open or personal property in a vehicle); and
- (c) Any area within the building or at the described premises, if that area services, or is used to gain access to, the portion of the building which you rent, lease or occupy.

2. Extra Expense

- **a.** Extra Expense Coverage is provided at the premises described in the Declarations only if the Declarations show that Business Income Coverage applies at that premises.
- **b.** Extra Expense means necessary expenses you incur during the "period of restoration" that you would not have incurred if there had been no direct physical loss or damage to property caused by or resulting from a Covered Cause of Loss.

We will pay Extra Expense (other than the expense to repair or replace property) to:

(1) Avoid or minimize the "suspension" of business and to continue operations at the described premises or at replacement premises or temporary locations, including relocation expenses and costs to equip and operate the replacement location or temporary location. (2) Minimize the "suspension" of business if you cannot continue "operations".

We will also pay Extra Expense to repair or replace property, but only to the extent it reduces the amount of loss that otherwise would have been payable under this Coverage Form.

3. Covered Causes Of Loss, Exclusions And Limitations

See applicable Causes Of Loss form as shown in the Declarations.

4. Additional Limitation – Interruption Of Computer Operations

- **a.** Coverage for Business Income does not apply when a "suspension" of "operations" is caused by destruction or corruption of electronic data, or any loss or damage to electronic data, except as provided under the Additional Coverage, Interruption Of Computer Operations.
- **b.** Coverage for Extra Expense does not apply when action is taken to avoid or minimize a "suspension" of "operations" caused by destruction or corruption of electronic data, or any loss or damage to electronic data, except as provided under the Additional Coverage, Interruption Of Computer Operations.
- c. Electronic data means information, facts or computer programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software (including systems and applications software), on hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMs, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other repositories of computer software which are electronically controlled used with equipment. The term computer programs, referred to in the foregoing description of electronic data, means a set of related electronic instructions which direct the operations and functions of a computer or device connected to it, which enable the computer or device to receive, process, store, retrieve or send data.
- **d.** This Additional Limitation does not apply when loss or damage to electronic data involves only electronic data which is integrated in and operates or controls a building's elevator, lighting, heating, ventilation, air conditioning or security system.

5. Additional Coverages

a. Civil Authority

In this Additional Coverage, Civil Authority, the described premises are premises to which this Coverage Form applies, as shown in the Declarations.

When a Covered Cause of Loss causes damage to property other than property at the described premises, we will pay for the actual loss of Business Income you sustain and necessary Extra Expense caused by action of civil authority that prohibits access to the described premises, provided that both of the following apply:

- (1) Access to the area immediately surrounding the damaged property is prohibited by civil authority as a result of the damage, and the described premises are within that area but are not more than one mile from the damaged property; and
- (2) The action of civil authority is taken in response to dangerous physical conditions resulting from the damage or continuation of the Covered Cause of Loss that caused the damage, or the action is taken to enable a civil authority to have unimpeded access to the damaged property.

Civil Authority Coverage for Business Income will begin 72 hours after the time of the first action of civil authority that prohibits access to the described premises and will apply for a period of up to four consecutive weeks from the date on which such coverage began.

Civil Authority Coverage for Extra Expense will begin immediately after the time of the first action of civil authority that prohibits access to the described premises and will end:

- (1) Four consecutive weeks after the date of that action; or
- (2) When your Civil Authority Coverage for Business Income ends;

whichever is later.

b. Alterations And New Buildings

We will pay for the actual loss of Business Income you sustain and necessary Extra Expense you incur due to direct physical loss or damage at the described premises caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss to:

- (1) New buildings or structures, whether complete or under construction;
- (2) Alterations or additions to existing buildings or structures; and
- (3) Machinery, equipment, supplies or building materials located on or within 100 feet of the described premises and:
 - (a) Used in the construction, alterations or additions; or
 - (b) Incidental to the occupancy of new buildings.

If such direct physical loss or damage delays the start of "operations", the "period of restoration" for Business Income Coverage will begin on the date "operations" would have begun if the direct physical loss or damage had not occurred.

c. Extended Business Income

(1) Business Income Other Than "Rental Value"

If the necessary "suspension" of your "operations" produces a Business Income loss payable under this policy, we will pay for the actual loss of Business Income you incur during the period that:

- (a) Begins on the date property (except "finished stock") is actually repaired, rebuilt or replaced and "operations" are resumed; and
- (b) Ends on the earlier of:
 - (i) The date you could restore your "operations", with reasonable speed, to the level which would generate the business income amount that would have existed if no direct physical loss or damage had occurred; or
 - (ii) 60 consecutive days after the date determined in (1)(a) above.

However, Extended Business Income does not apply to loss of Business Income incurred as a result of unfavorable business conditions caused by the impact of the Covered Cause of Loss in the area where the described premises are located.

Loss of Business Income must be caused by direct physical loss or damage at the described premises caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss.

(2) "Rental Value"

If the necessary "suspension" of your "operations" produces a "Rental Value" loss payable under this policy, we will pay for the actual loss of "Rental Value" you incur during the period that:

- (a) Begins on the date property is actually repaired, rebuilt or replaced and tenantability is restored; and
- (b) Ends on the earlier of:
 - (i) The date you could restore tenant occupancy, with reasonable speed, to the level which would generate the "Rental Value" that would have existed if no direct physical loss or damage had occurred; or
 - (ii) 60 consecutive days after the date determined in (2)(a) above.

However, Extended Business Income does not apply to loss of "Rental Value" incurred as a result of unfavorable business conditions caused by the impact of the Covered Cause of Loss in the area where the described premises are located.

Loss of "Rental Value" must be caused by direct physical loss or damage at the described premises caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss.

d. Interruption Of Computer Operations

(1) Under this Additional Coverage, electronic data has the meaning described under Additional Limitation – Interruption Of Computer Operations.

- (2) Subject to all provisions of this Additional Coverage, you may extend the insurance that applies to Business Income and Extra Expense to apply to a "suspension" of "operations" caused by an interruption in computer operations due to destruction or corruption of electronic data due to a Covered Cause of Loss. However, we will not provide Additional coverage under this Coverage when the Additional Limitation - Interruption Of Computer Operations does not apply based on Paragraph A.4.d. therein.
- (3) With respect to the coverage provided under this Additional Coverage, the Covered Causes of Loss are subject to the following:
 - (a) If the Causes Of Loss Special Form applies, coverage under this Additional Coverage, Interruption Of Computer Operations, is limited to the "specified causes of loss" as defined in that form and Collapse as set forth in that form.
 - (b) If the Causes Of Loss Broad Form applies, coverage under this Additional Coverage, Interruption Of Computer Operations, includes Collapse as set forth in that form.
 - (c) If the Causes Of Loss form is endorsed to add a Covered Cause of Loss, the additional Covered Cause of Loss does not apply to the coverage provided under this Additional Coverage, Interruption Of Computer Operations.
 - (d) The Covered Causes of Loss include a virus, harmful code or similar instruction introduced into or enacted on a computer system (including electronic data) or a network to which it is connected, designed to damage or destroy any part of the system or disrupt its normal operation. But there is no coverage for an interruption related to manipulation of a computer system (including electronic data) by any employee, including a temporary or leased employee, or by an entity retained by you or for you to inspect, design, install, maintain, repair or replace that system.

- (4) The most we will pay under this Additional Coverage, Interruption Of Computer Operations, is \$2,500 (unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations) for all loss sustained and expense incurred in any one policy year, regardless of the number of interruptions or the number of premises, locations or computer systems involved. If loss payment relating to the first interruption does not exhaust this amount, then the balance is available for loss or expense sustained or incurred as a result of subsequent interruptions in that policy year. A balance remaining at the end of a policy year does not increase the amount of insurance in the next policy year. With respect to any interruption which begins in one policy year and continues or results in additional loss or expense in a subsequent policy year(s), all loss and expense is deemed to be sustained or incurred in the policy year in which the interruption began.
- (5) This Additional Coverage, Interruption Of Computer Operations, does not apply to loss sustained or expense incurred after the end of the "period of restoration", even if the amount of insurance stated in (4) above has not been exhausted.

6. Coverage Extension

If a Coinsurance percentage of 50% or more is shown in the Declarations, you may extend the insurance provided by this Coverage Part as follows:

Newly Acquired Locations

- **a.** You may extend your Business Income and Extra Expense Coverages to apply to property at any location you acquire other than fairs or exhibitions.
- **b.** The most we will pay under this Extension, for the sum of Business Income loss and Extra Expense incurred, is \$100,000 at each location, unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations.
- **c.** Insurance under this Extension for each newly acquired location will end when any of the following first occurs:
 - (1) This policy expires;

- (2) 30 days expire after you acquire or begin to construct the property; or
- (3) You report values to us.

We will charge you additional premium for values reported from the date you acquire the property.

The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to this Extension.

B. Limits Of Insurance

The most we will pay for loss in any one occurrence is the applicable Limit Of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Payments under the following coverages will not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance:

- 1. Alterations And New Buildings;
- **2.** Civil Authority;
- 3. Extra Expense; or
- 4. Extended Business Income.

The amounts of insurance stated in the Interruption Of Computer Operations Additional Coverage and the Newly Acquired Locations Coverage Extension apply in accordance with the terms of those coverages and are separate from the Limit(s) Of Insurance shown in the Declarations for any other coverage.

C. Loss Conditions

The following conditions apply in addition to the Common Policy Conditions and the Commercial Property Conditions:

1. Appraisal

If we and you disagree on the amount of Net Income and operating expense or the amount of loss, either may make written demand for an appraisal of the loss. In this event, each party will select a competent and impartial appraiser.

The two appraisers will select an umpire. If they cannot agree, either may request that selection be made by a judge of a court having jurisdiction. The appraisers will state separately the amount of Net Income and operating expense or amount of loss. If they fail to agree, they will submit their differences to the umpire. A decision agreed to by any two will be binding. Each party will:

- a. Pay its chosen appraiser; and
- **b.** Bear the other expenses of the appraisal and umpire equally.

If there is an appraisal, we will still retain our right to deny the claim.

2. Duties In The Event Of Loss

- **a.** You must see that the following are done in the event of loss:
 - (1) Notify the police if a law may have been broken.
 - (2) Give us prompt notice of the direct physical loss or damage. Include a description of the property involved.
 - (3) As soon as possible, give us a description of how, when and where the direct physical loss or damage occurred.
 - (4) Take all reasonable steps to protect the Covered Property from further damage, and keep a record of your expenses necessary to protect the Covered Property, for consideration in the settlement of the claim. This will not increase the Limit of Insurance. However, we will not pay for any subsequent loss or damage resulting from a cause of loss that is not a Covered Cause of Loss. Also, if feasible, set the damaged property aside and in the best possible order for examination.
 - (5) As often as may be reasonably required, permit us to inspect the property proving the loss or damage and examine your books and records.

Also permit us to take samples of damaged and undamaged property for inspection, testing and analysis, and permit us to make copies from your books and records.

- (6) Send us a signed, sworn proof of loss containing the information we request to investigate the claim. You must do this within 60 days after our request. We will supply you with the necessary forms.
- (7) Cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim.
- (8) If you intend to continue your business, you must resume all or part of your "operations" as quickly as possible.
- **b.** We may examine any insured under oath, while not in the presence of any other insured and at such times as may be reasonably required, about any matter relating to this insurance or the claim, including an insured's books and records. In the event of an examination, an insured's answers must be signed.

3. Loss Determination

- **a.** The amount of Business Income loss will be determined based on:
 - (1) The Net Income of the business before the direct physical loss or damage occurred;
 - (2) The likely Net Income of the business if no physical loss or damage had occurred, but not including any Net Income that would likely have been earned as a result of an increase in the volume of business due to favorable business conditions caused by the impact of the Covered Cause of Loss on customers or on other businesses;
 - (3) The operating expenses, including payroll expenses, necessary to resume "operations" with the same quality of service that existed just before the direct physical loss or damage; and
 - (4) Other relevant sources of information, including:
 - (a) Your financial records and accounting procedures;
 - (b) Bills, invoices and other vouchers; and
 - (c) Deeds, liens or contracts.
- **b.** The amount of Extra Expense will be determined based on:
 - (1) All expenses that exceed the normal operating expenses that would have been incurred by "operations" during the "period of restoration" if no direct physical loss or damage had occurred. We will deduct from the total of such expenses:
 - (a) The salvage value that remains of any property bought for temporary use during the "period of restoration", once "operations" are resumed; and
 - (b) Any Extra Expense that is paid for by other insurance, except for insurance that is written subject to the same plan, terms, conditions and provisions as this insurance; and
 - (2) Necessary expenses that reduce the Business Income loss that otherwise would have been incurred.

c. Resumption Of Operations

We will reduce the amount of your:

- (1) Business Income loss, other than Extra Expense, to the extent you can resume your "operations", in whole or in part, by using damaged or undamaged property (including merchandise or stock) at the described premises or elsewhere.
- (2) Extra Expense loss to the extent you can return "operations" to normal and discontinue such Extra Expense.
- **d.** If you do not resume "operations", or do not resume "operations" as quickly as possible, we will pay based on the length of time it would have taken to resume "operations" as quickly as possible.

4. Loss Payment

We will pay for covered loss within 30 days after we receive the sworn proof of loss, if you have complied with all of the terms of this Coverage Part, and:

- **a.** We have reached agreement with you on the amount of loss; or
- **b.** An appraisal award has been made.

D. Additional Condition

COINSURANCE

If a Coinsurance percentage is shown in the Declarations, the following condition applies in addition to the Common Policy Conditions and the Commercial Property Conditions.

We will not pay the full amount of any Business Income loss if the Limit of Insurance for Business Income is less than:

- **1.** The Coinsurance percentage shown for Business Income in the Declarations; times
- 2. The sum of:
 - **a.** The Net Income (Net Profit or Loss before income taxes), and
 - **b.** Operating expenses, including payroll expenses,

that would have been earned or incurred (had no loss occurred) by your "operations" at the described premises for the 12 months following the inception, or last previous anniversary date, of this policy (whichever is later). Instead, we will determine the most we will pay using the following steps:

- Step (1): Multiply the Net Income and operating expense for the 12 months following the inception, or last previous anniversary date, of this policy by the Coinsurance percentage;
- Step (2): Divide the Limit of Insurance for the described premises by the figure determined in Step (1); and
- Step (3): Multiply the total amount of loss by the figure determined in Step (2).

We will pay the amount determined in Step (3) or the limit of insurance, whichever is less. For the remainder, you will either have to rely on other insurance or absorb the loss yourself.

In determining operating expenses for the purpose of applying the Coinsurance condition, the following expenses, if applicable, shall be deducted from the total of all operating expenses:

- (1) Prepaid freight outgoing;
- (2) Returns and allowances;
- (3) Discounts;
- (4) Bad debts;
- (5) Collection expenses;
- (6) Cost of raw stock and factory supplies consumed (including transportation charges);
- (7) Cost of merchandise sold (including transportation charges);
- (8) Cost of other supplies consumed (including transportation charges);
- (9) Cost of services purchased from outsiders (not employees) to resell, that do not continue under contract;
- (10) Power, heat and refrigeration expenses that do not continue under contract (if Form CP 15 11 is attached);
- (11) All payroll expenses or the amount of payroll expense excluded (if Form CP 15 10 is attached); and
- (12) Special deductions for mining properties (royalties unless specifically included in coverage; actual depletion commonly known as unit or cost depletion – not percentage depletion; welfare and retirement fund charges based on tonnage; hired trucks).

Example 1 (Underinsurance)

When:	The Net Income and operating expenses for the 12 months following the inception, or last	
	previous anniversary date, of this policy at the described	
	premises would have been:	\$400,000
	The Coinsurance percentage is:	50%
	The Limit of Insurance is:	\$ 150,000
	The amount of loss is:	\$ 80,000
Step (1):	\$400,000 x 50% = \$200,000	
	//I	

- (the minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirements)
- Step (2): \$150,000 ÷ \$200,000 = .75
- Step (3): \$80,000 x .75 = \$60,000

We will pay no more than \$60,000. The remaining \$20,000 is not covered.

Example 2 (Adequate Insurance)

When:	The Net Income and operating expenses for the 12 months following the inception, or last previous anniversary date, of this policy at the described	
	premises would have been:	\$400,000
	The Coinsurance percentage is:	50%
	The Limit of Insurance is:	\$200,000
	The amount of loss is:	\$ 80,000

The minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirement is \$200,000 (\$400,000 x 50%). Therefore, the Limit of Insurance in this example is adequate and no penalty applies. We will pay no more than \$80,000 (amount of loss).

This condition does not apply to Extra Expense Coverage.

E. Optional Coverages

If shown as applicable in the Declarations, the following Optional Coverages apply separately to each item.

1. Maximum Period Of Indemnity

a. The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to this Coverage Form at the described premises to which this Optional Coverage applies.

- **b.** The most we will pay for the total of Business Income loss and Extra Expense is the lesser of:
 - (1) The amount of loss sustained and expenses incurred during the 120 days immediately following the beginning of the "period of restoration"; or
 - (2) The Limit Of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

2. Monthly Limit Of Indemnity

- **a.** The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to this Coverage Form at the described premises to which this Optional Coverage applies.
- **b.** The most we will pay for loss of Business Income in each period of 30 consecutive days after the beginning of the "period of restoration" is:
 - (1) The Limit of Insurance, multiplied by
 - (2) The fraction shown in the Declarations for this Optional Coverage.

Example

When:	The Limit of Insurance is:	\$	120,000
	The fraction shown in the		
	Declarations for this Optional Coverage is:		1/4
	The most we will pay for loss in each period of 30 consecutive days is:	\$	30,000
	(\$120,000 x 1/4 = \$30,000)	Ŧ	
	If, in this example, the actual amount of loss is:		
	Days 1–30:	\$	40,000
	Days 31–60:	\$	20,000
	Days 61–90:	\$	30,000
		\$	90,000
	We will pay:		
	Days 1–30:	\$	30,000
	Days 31–60:	\$	20,000
	Days 61–90:	\$	30,000
		\$	80,000

The remaining \$10,000 is not covered.

3. Business Income Agreed Value

- a. To activate this Optional Coverage:
 - (1) A Business Income Report/Work Sheet must be submitted to us and must show financial data for your "operations":
 - (a) During the 12 months prior to the date of the Work Sheet; and

- (b) Estimated for the 12 months immediately following the inception of this Optional Coverage.
- (2) The Declarations must indicate that the Business Income Agreed Value Optional Coverage applies, and an Agreed Value must be shown in the Declarations. The Agreed Value should be at least equal to:
 - (a) The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations; multiplied by
 - (b) The amount of Net Income and operating expenses for the following 12 months you report on the Work Sheet.
- **b.** The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, is suspended until:
 - (1) 12 months after the effective date of this Optional Coverage; or
 - (2) The expiration date of this policy;

whichever occurs first.

- **c.** We will reinstate the Additional Condition, Coinsurance, automatically if you do not submit a new Work Sheet and Agreed Value:
 - (1) Within 12 months of the effective date of this Optional Coverage; or
 - (2) When you request a change in your Business Income Limit of Insurance.
- **d.** If the Business Income Limit of Insurance is less than the Agreed Value, we will not pay more of any loss than the amount of loss multiplied by:
 - (1) The Business Income Limit of Insurance; divided by
 - (2) The Agreed Value.

Example

When:	The Limit of Insurance is:	\$	100,000
	The Agreed Value is:	\$ 2	200,000
	The amount of loss is:	\$	80,000
Step (1):	\$100,000 ÷ \$200,000 = .50		

Step (2): .50 x \$80,000 = \$40,000

We will pay \$40,000. The remaining \$40,000 is not covered.

4. Extended Period Of Indemnity

Under Paragraph A.5.c., Extended Business Income, the number 60 in Subparagraphs (1)(b) and (2)(b) is replaced by the number shown in the Declarations for this Optional Coverage.

F. Definitions

1. "Finished stock" means stock you have manufactured.

"Finished stock" also includes whiskey and alcoholic products being aged, unless there is a Coinsurance percentage shown for Business Income in the Declarations.

"Finished stock" does not include stock you have manufactured that is held for sale on the premises of any retail outlet insured under this Coverage Part.

- **2.** "Operations" means:
 - **a.** Your business activities occurring at the described premises; and
 - **b.** The tenantability of the described premises, if coverage for Business Income Including "Rental Value" or "Rental Value" applies.
- **3.** "Period of restoration" means the period of time that:
 - a. Begins:
 - (1) 72 hours after the time of direct physical loss or damage for Business Income Coverage; or
 - (2) Immediately after the time of direct physical loss or damage for Extra Expense Coverage;

caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss at the described premises; and

- **b.** Ends on the earlier of:
 - (1) The date when the property at the described premises should be repaired, rebuilt or replaced with reasonable speed and similar quality; or
 - (2) The date when business is resumed at a new permanent location.

"Period of restoration" does not include any increased period required due to the enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law that:

 Regulates the construction, use or repair, or requires the tearing down, of any property; or (2) Requires any insured or others to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of "pollutants".

The expiration date of this policy will not cut short the "period of restoration".

- **4.** "Pollutants" means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant or contaminant, including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
- **5.** "Rental Value" means Business Income that consists of:
 - a. Net Income (Net Profit or Loss before income taxes) that would have been earned or incurred as rental income from tenant occupancy of the premises described in the Declarations as furnished and equipped by you, including fair rental value of any portion of the described premises which is occupied by you; and
 - **b.** Continuing normal operating expenses incurred in connection with that premises, including:
 - (1) Payroll; and
 - (2) The amount of charges which are the legal obligation of the tenant(s) but would otherwise be your obligations.
- 6. "Suspension" means:
 - **a.** The slowdown or cessation of your business activities; or
 - b. That a part or all of the described premises is rendered untenantable, if coverage for Business Income Including "Rental Value" or "Rental Value" applies.

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY CONDITIONS

This Coverage Part is subject to the following conditions, the Common Policy Conditions and applicable Loss Conditions and Additional Conditions in Commercial Property Coverage Forms.

A. CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATION OR FRAUD

This Coverage Part is void in any case of fraud by you as it relates to this Coverage Part at any time. It is also void if you or any other insured, at any time, intentionally conceal or misrepresent a material fact concerning:

- 1. This Coverage Part;
- 2. The Covered Property;
- 3. Your interest in the Covered Property; or
- 4. A claim under this Coverage Part.

B. CONTROL OF PROPERTY

Any act or neglect of any person other than you beyond your direction or control will not affect this insurance.

The breach of any condition of this Coverage Part at any one or more locations will not affect coverage at any location where, at the time of loss or damage, the breach of condition does not exist.

C. INSURANCE UNDER TWO OR MORE COVERAGES

If two or more of this policy's coverages apply to the same loss or damage, we will not pay more than the actual amount of the loss or damage.

D. LEGAL ACTION AGAINST US

No one may bring a legal action against us under this Coverage Part unless:

- 1. There has been full compliance with all of the terms of this Coverage Part; and
- 2. The action is brought within 2 years after the date on which the direct physical loss or damage occurred.

E. LIBERALIZATION

If we adopt any revision that would broaden the coverage under this Coverage Part without additional premium within 45 days prior to or during the policy period, the broadened coverage will immediately apply to this Coverage Part.

F. NO BENEFIT TO BAILEE

No person or organization, other than you, having custody of Covered Property will benefit from this insurance.

G. OTHER INSURANCE

- You may have other insurance subject to the same plan, terms, conditions and provisions as the insurance under this Coverage Part. If you do, we will pay our share of the covered loss or damage. Our share is the proportion that the applicable Limit of Insurance under this Coverage Part bears to the Limits of Insurance of all insurance covering on the same basis.
- 2. If there is other insurance covering the same loss or damage, other than that described in 1. above, we will pay only for the amount of covered loss or damage in excess of the amount due from that other insurance, whether you can collect on it or not. But we will not pay more than the applicable Limit of Insurance.

H. POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY

Under this Coverage Part:

- **1.** We cover loss or damage commencing:
 - **a.** During the policy period shown in the Declarations; and
 - **b.** Within the coverage territory.
- 2. The coverage territory is:
 - **a.** The United States of America (including its territories and possessions);
 - b. Puerto Rico; and
 - c. Canada.

I. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

If any person or organization to or for whom we make payment under this Coverage Part has rights to recover damages from another, those rights are transferred to us to the extent of our payment. That person or organization must do everything necessary to secure our rights and must do nothing after loss to impair them. But you may waive your rights against another party in writing:

- **1.** Prior to a loss to your Covered Property or Covered Income.
- **2.** After a loss to your Covered Property or Covered Income only if, at time of loss, that party is one of the following:
 - a. Someone insured by this insurance;
 - **b.** A business firm:
 - (1) Owned or controlled by you; or
 - (2) That owns or controls you; or
 - c. Your tenant.

This will not restrict your insurance.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL COVERED PROPERTY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

The following is withdrawn from PROPERTY NOT COVERED and added to COVERED PROPERTY:

SCHEDULE*

Prem. No.	Bldg. No.	Paragraph Reference	Description of Property	Type of Property Coverage (Enter BUILDING or PERSONAL PROPERTY)
1	1	A.2.j.	Docks	Building

* Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown on this endorsement, will be shown in the Declarations.

Your policy has been signed on our behalf by our President and by our Secretary. However, your policy will not be binding on us unless it is also countersigned by one of our duly authorized agents.

tino

President

RSUI Indemnity Company Landmark American Insurance Company Covington Specialty Insurance Company

Concel T. Ancen

Secretary

RSUI Indemnity Company Landmark American Insurance Company Covington Specialty Insurance Company

